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“Some 70-75% of the total costs associated with a product 
are affected during the design phase”

“Our objective is to be in the forefront of development”

“We will unburden our customers and free up their energy”

“Our organization can handle very rapid fluctuations”

“Quality and reliable delivery are two of our core concepts”

“We will grow and develop together with our customers, 
both technologically and geographically”

“Our customers’ success is our success”
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Time: The meeting will be held at 5 pm on Tuesday, March 27, 2001.

Place: Finlandshuset, Snickarbacken 4, Stockholm. Phone +46 8 545 21204.

Right to participate: To be entitled to vote at the meeting, a shareholder
must be entered in the shareholders’ register by the record date and have notified
the Company of his or her intention to attend.

Notification of participation: The Company must receive shareholders’
notification no later than 4 pm on Wednesday, March 21, either by mail to:
PartnerTech AB, Södra Tullgatan 3, Box 4282, SE-203 14 Malmö, Sweden,
by phone: +46 40 102640, by fax: +46 40 102649 or by e-mail to info@partnertech.se
Please include your full name, personal- or company reg. number and daytime phone.

Shareholders’ register: Shareholders must be entered in the shareholders’
register maintained by VPC AB (the Securities Register Center) no later than
March 16, 2001. Any shareholder who has registered his or her stock under a
trustee must temporarily register it in his or her own name with the Securities
Register Center. A shareholder who wishes to re-register in this way must inform
the trustee before March 16, 2001.

Dividend: The Board of Directors proposes a record date for the dividend of
Friday March 30, 2001. The Board also proposes that a dividend of SEK 1,50 per
share, or a total of SEK 11,3 million, be distributed to shareholders. If the meeting
approves the proposal, the dividend is expected to be distributed on Wedneysday
April 4, 2001.

Interim reports:
• The report for January-March will be published on Friday, April 27, 2001.
• The report for January-June will be published on Tuesday, August 14, 2001.
• The report for January-September will be published on Wednesday, October 24, 2001.
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The acquisition of Temo Finmekaniska AB strengthens PartnerTech in the areas
of design and prototype manufacture for the telecom industry. PartnerTech begins
operating in Atlanta Georgia and signs a collaboration agreement with Sigma, an
IT consulting company. The objective of the agreement is to more quickly deliver
complete solutions to customers in sectors such as telecom infrastructure and
medical equipment.

As a result of PartnerTech’s evolution to a more complete supplier, the Company is
chosen as a partner in a New Products Introduction (NPI) project involving Tower
Mounted Amplifiers (TMA’s) for Ericsson Radio Access. The project contributes
SEK 120 million to annual sales. TMA’s are used for radio signals from mobile
phones. 

PartnerTech announces a new, in-house method for resolving queue problems
when assembling filters for radio base stations. The new method cuts assembly
time by more than half. In collaboration with medical equipment company
ProstaLund AB, PartnerTech launches a new products introduction and serial pro-
duction of the newly developed product ProstaLund Compact. The product is a
unique treatment for benign enlargement of the prostate. 

The Board of Directors of PartnerTech announces that it will propose a new 
stock-option program for all employees at the March 2001 Annual General
Meeting. The program is expected to cause maximum dilution of two to three percent. 

PartnerTech is certified for a new, process-based business applications system.
The system is group-wide and includes ISO 9001 and ISO 14000.

PartnerTech and Neoventa Medical begin collaboration on the development and
production of a new medical technology system for fetal monitoring. 
PartnerTech opens a new Design & Engineering Center in Järfälla. The center is
a strategic design unit, primarily for telecom, and provides PartnerTech’s customers
with easier access to service for development and prototype design.

MARCH • 

JULY • 

AUGUST • 

OCTOBER • 

NOVEMBER • 

DECEMBER • 

S I G N I F I C A N T D E V E L O P M E N T S
D U R I N G 2 0 0 0

S I G N I F I C A N T D E V E L P O P M E N TS D U R I N G  2 0 0 0  0 5



WE GROW 

DIFFERENT
BY BEING

A  W O R D  W I T H  T H E  C E O :
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PartnerTech CEO Mikael Jonson comments, “We had an

excellent year in 2000. Our sales increased by more than 

40 percent and profit by approximately 50 percent.” He is also

pleased that PartnerTech was able to attract a series of new and

future-oriented customers during the year, including Nokia,

Ericsson Microwave, C Technologies and ProstaLund.

“We have our sights set on continued internationalization.

Our skills in both development and manufacturing provide our

customers with extra value. In that sense, we are clearly different

and assume a greater responsibility in the value chain. The fact

that we have many customers with a heavy focus on development

inspires and motivates our own employees as well.” 

LONG-TERM EXPANSION

Jonson stresses that PartnerTech’s operations in the United

States and China offer expansion potential and that the

Company is evaluating launches in a number of European

countries, including parts of eastern Europe.

“Growth abroad is made easier by the broad, stable customer

base we have put together in Sweden. Our international initiatives

are well thought-out and long-term in nature. We have a strong

brand and are perceived as a partner with more profound 

technical know-how than a good number of companies that are

growing more quickly.”
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SUPPLYING EXPERTISE

There are currently three segments in which PartnerTech’s

role as a supplier of expertise comes naturally: telecom

infrastructure, IT/mechatronics and medical equipment.

In Jonson’s words, “We invest in order to take the full

responsibility in our selected areas of expertise, including

electronics, mechanics, verification and testing. Our job

as partner is to add know-how that will enhance a 

customer’s final product. Improvement in this sense

encompasses performance, quality, innovative thinking

and reliable delivery. These qualities are central features

of what we call the second wave of outsourcing. Another

central feature is time to market. The objective is to 

minimize the time from the conception of a product to the

point at which it reaches the end customer. Saving time

has become the number one consideration that our

customers face in struggling to survive in the market. And

that means that know-how is our most important 

competitive advantage. We may not be the only 

company that integrates design and manufacturing, but we

have come very far and are lean and fit.” 

FOCUS ON DESIGN

Jonson regards raising awareness about PartnerTech’s

design resources and their role in the value chain as one

of his primary missions.

“That approach makes a big difference when it comes

to time to market, total costs and quality. Throughout the

entire life cycle of a product, we constantly make the

connection to design. Seventy to seventy-five percent of

a product’s total cost is determined right at the design

stage. Much of our strength derives from our focus on this

dynamic. By integrating many or all of the links in the

chain with which our customers request assistance 

– from design, prototype manufacture and new products

introduction to production, logistics and distribution – we

shorten time to market, contribute to lowering costs and

enhance product quality.” 

CUSTOMERS AT THE FOREFRONT 

OF TECHNOLOGY

The fact that PartnerTech’s customers are in the very

forefront of technology also stimulates the growth of the

company’s own organization. The opportunity to take on

demanding assignments nurtures an employee’s pro-

fessional pride. PartnerTech’s forward-looking process

orientation strengthens its sense of identity as a know-

how company. 

Jonson continues, “The real source of our steady 

progress is a team of committed employees and good

managers. We have now struck a healthy balance 

between experience and new expertise. Our non-

bureaucratic way of working and ability to communicate

across organizational lines serve as important catalysts.

We say that every employee should feel at least once a

day that he or she has been given a new opportunity to

grow professionally.”

THE GROUP’S QUALITATIVE TOOLS

Total Quality Management (TQM) and Just in Time (JIT)

combine to form the Group’s fundamental concept for

quality assurance throughout the value chain. The concept

will also help eliminate unnecessary costs and continually

enhance the organization.

PartnerTech has borrowed much of its quality orienta-

70 TO 75 PERCENT OF

A PRODUCT’S TOTAL

COST IS DETERMINED

RIGHT AT THE DESIGN

STAGE



“WE FOCUS OUR 
EFFORTS ON SPECIFIC
AREAS IN ORDER 
TO PROVIDE OUR 
CUSTOMERS WITH MORE 
THOROUGHGOING 
KNOW-HOW
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tion from the automotive industry and reapplied it to the 

activities of the Group. The Company currently makes

use of 17 different qualitative tools.

Jonson says, “All of the tools are world class. For

instance, they help us respond quickly to shifts in 

production volumes. Each plant utilizes at least seven or

eight of the tools. We hope to set up an electronic know-

ledge bank to stimulate the circulation of our know-how.”

DISTINCTIVE IMAGE

Jonson returns time and again to the ways in which

PartnerTech differs from the standard concept of a 

manufacturer. 

“We have now built a foundation from which we can

credibly approach customers and call attention to our

value as a competence partner that can take total 

responsibility. And that’s the kind of relationship that suits

the times we live in. When a customer can get us involved

right at the design stage, we are that much more able to

ensure the best possible final product. The more closely

we can collaborate, the more time we can save for the

customer – which ultimately means that they make more

money.”

Whereas some contract manufacturers are essentially

known for their large production capacity, PartnerTech

operates in a niche where customers are seeking a 

partner that can contribute expertise throughout the 

value chain. 

“We focus our efforts on specific areas of specialty in

order to provide our customers with more thoroughgoing

know-how. That approach has allowed both our customers

and us to take giant steps forward. The sales revenues of

our customers are often wholly dependent on finding a

partner that can help them quickly launch their products

in the market.  You know, the runner-up rarely sees much

in the way of prize money.”

OPPORTUNITIES AHEAD

How does Jonson assess PartnerTech’s growth prospects?

“The telecom infrastructure segment is the gateway to

a global market, and both Ericsson and Nokia are among

PartnerTech’s big customers. This segment already acc-

ounts for a considerable percentage of our sales and has

the potential to grow many times over. There are also

major opportunities for growth in the area of IT/mechatro-

nics, where many of the new, rapidly growing companies

operate. The medical equipment segment offers a bright

outlook as well. We possess extensive know-how in the

area, while an upcoming FDA review may give us the

opportunity to move up in the market. When it comes to

both IT/mechatronics and medical equipment, most of

our customers are in the Nordic countries and northern

Europe.” 

Jonson sums up PartnerTech’s future prospects this

way:

“By stressing our distinctive aspects and taking

advantage of the numerous opportunities for develop-

ment that come our way, we can further enhance

PartnerTech’s ability to serve as a truly competent part-

ner that takes total responsibility and contributes advan-

ced technical know-how.”
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BUSINESS CONCEPT

PartnerTech develops and manufactures electronic products

under contract for leading growth companies, primarily in tele-

communications, IT, and medical equipment. As a systems

supplier, PartnerTech grows and develops with its customers

by maintaining flexibility, broad geographic coverage, and

superior service.

OVERALL GOALS AND FINANCIAL TARGETS

PartnerTech supplies expertise to successful customers in

growth sectors. The Company acts as a partner in selected

areas in which it possesses advanced know-how. In order to

meet the requirements of our customers, we seek high organic

growth combined with acquisitions. Our objective is to grow and

develop alongside of our customers, both technically and 

geographically.

PartnerTech strives for annual revenue increases of at least

15-20 percent, return on operating capital of at least 30 percent,

an operating margin of 7-8 percent and an equity/assets ratio of

at least 30 percent.



STRATEGY

As opposed to the contract manufacturer’s traditional role

of delivering components without assuming total respons-

ibility, PartnerTech supplies competence partnership by

participating in the development, production and assembly

of a customer’s products. 

As a partner, we assign top priority to ensuring short

lead times, reliable delivery, customer satisfaction, constant

improvements and flexibility. This approach is intended to

enable our customers to quickly develop new products,

launch them in the market as soon as possible and rapidly

gear up to large production volumes.

SKILLED PERSONNEL

PartnerTech has approximately 900 employees. When 

it comes to both educational background and age distri-

bution, the company have struck a fruitful balance 

between experience and new expertise. As a result of 

the decentralized organization, authority and responsi-

bility are broadly delegated. In addition, PartnerTech 

constantly work to promote a corporate culture based on

steadfast common values and cost consciousness. 

The company encourages open and candid dialog 

between management and employees. PartnerTech

supports the personal growth of its employees and has 

set up a special development project for employees with

personnel duties. Moreover, the Company promotes the

exchange of skills and knowledge with college and 

universities.

FREEING UP THE CUSTOMER’S ENERGY

Customers are exhibiting a greater need for development

and technical support, as well as a growing interest in

complete solutions – for both products and processes.

1 2 T H E G R O U P

Examples of customers:

Telecom infrastructure

Allgon, Emerson Energy Systems, Ericsson, Nokia.

IT/mechatronics

Atlas Copco, Axis Communications, Bindomatic, 
BT Products, C Technologies, Electrolux Wascator,
EssNet, Hypercom Financial Terminals, Kreatel,
Strålfors, Swecoin, Tetra Pak.

Medical equipment

Getinge, Neoventa, Ortivus, Pharmacia, ProstaLund,
Pyrosequencing.



As a result, there is more demand for outsourcing than

ever before. When a customer hands over to

PartnerTech some or all of the responsibility for product

design, new products introduction and production, it frees

up energy that can then be redirected to core operations.

The advantages are reciprocal. PartnerTech lays the

groundwork for long-term relationships and customers

become more competitive in the market. 

TAKING TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY 

While a customer will often involve PartnerTech at an

early stage of its design effort, the company possess the

expertise and resources required to participate during the

entire product life cycle. PartnerTech´s fundamental

approach is to take charge of ensuring short lead times

and flexibility, of guaranteeing an efficient process all the

way to the end customer. As product life cycles grow

shorter, a manufacturer must be able to shift seamlessly

from one generation or model to the next. 

PartnerTech takes responsibility throughout the entire

value chain, from product design to aftermarket services.

We strive for the greatest possible responsiveness to

T H E G R O U P  1 3

changes in customer demands, whether it be physical

shifts in production facilities or volume fluctuations.

FUTURE-ORIENTED CUSTOMERS

The majority of PartnerTech’s customers are growth 

companies in the telecom infrastructure, IT/mechatronics

and medical equipment sectors. The common denominator

of these customers is that their products are technically

sophisticated and that they place rigorous demands on

quality and performance. 

STRONG TRADEMARK

The strength of PartnerTech’s trademark stems from the

Company’s listing on the Swedish Stockholm Exchange,

its broad customer base, and its ability to generate

growth combined with profitability. In 2000, PartnerTech

built on the image that had been cultivated the year

before. Key to the distinctive image is the Group motto,

“Delivers power to create,” which is directly linked to the

logo and sums up the way in which a customer derives

value from working with PartnerTech.

COMPETITORS

The competition that PartnerTech faces varies from sec-

tor to sector. For instance, some of the rivals do business

only in Sweden or are wholly limited to manufacturing on

contract. Only a small number compete with PartnerTech

in more than one area. Rivals in the area of telecom infra-

structure include Elcoteq, Flextronics, InCap, Sanmina,

SCI, Solectron and WeCan. 

When it comes to IT/mechatronics, Flextronics, HGL,

SCI, Solectron, Norrtelje Electronics and Vellinge

Electronics are all on the list.

Amersham Pharmacia Biotech, Sanmina and Troniqa

contend in the medical equipment sector.
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Central to PartnerTech’s strategy is being close to its

customers. In line with that strategy, the Company is 

setting up Design & Engineering Centers to help make

the design processes of its customers more efficient.

According to PartnerTech´s Ove Arbsjö, responsible

for Design & Engineering, “Our goal is for every center to

possess advanced resources for development and proto-

type design. In that way, we can quickly design a 

prototype for testing and sampling prior to serial pro-

duction. Since customers are deeply involved in the 

process, it is vital to be located near them.”

SHORTER TIME TO MARKET

By offering leading-edge expertise in development, proto-

type design and test systems, PartnerTech shortens the time

from a product’s conception to the point that it is ready for

launch in the market. The new Design & Engineering

Center that PartnerTech opened in Järfälla (outside

Stockholm) at year-end will be followed by more as the

Company expands.

Arbsjö says, “In practice, the design departments at our

plants will also be Design and Engineering Centers. Each

center will slowly but surely build on its niche specialties.”

UNIQUE BREADTH OF EXPERTISE

At the request of customers in the medical equipment

segment, PartnerTech has been taking charge of the enti-

re value chain for the past several years. In other words,

the Company designs and manufactures complete 

products while forging logistical solutions tailored to the

individual customer. PartnerTech is now moving in the

same direction when it comes to customers in the 

telecom infrastructure and IT/mechatronics segments.

In Arbsjö’s words, “The interesting thing as far as

customers are concerned is not only that we offer design

DESIGN & 
ENGINEERING
CENTERS BRING
US CLOSER TO
CUSTOMERS

RESPONSIBLE FOR 
DESIGN & ENGINEERING

OVE ARBSJÖ



TELECOM INFRASTRUCTURE

� TToowweerr  MMoouunntteedd  AAmmpplliiffiieerr  ((TTMMAA)).. A project in which PartnerTech´s
design unit from a specification makes the designs, introduces and
manufactures prototypes and pilot series for a rack mounted 
control module. The module, which is used for supplying power to,
and monitoring, tower mounted amplifiers for mobile telephony, is
part of the new generation of base stations for GSM networks.
� IIDDMM  ppaanneellss.. A design project for safety panels. The design unit
has assumed total responsibility for design, prototype production,
pilot deliveries and verification. The panel is part of radio base 
stations for the third generation (3G).
� CCUU--uunniitt.. The design unit has assumed total responsibility for
design, prototype production, and verification. A cost reduction pro-
gram is currently under way to ensure better control of total costs.
The CU-unit is part of radio base stations for 3G.

IT/MECHATRONICS

� AAccttuuaattoorr  eeqquuiippmmeenntt  ffoorr  ppeeddeessttrriiaann--ccoonnttrroolllleedd  ppoowweerr  ppaalllleett
ttrruucckkss..  The project aims at designing module with long life time
compatible with the customers whole range of power pallet trucks.
The design unit has assumed responsibility for developing the 
actuator head, including a programmable logic device, and has also
designed the production equipment.
� IInntteerrnneett  tteerrmmiinnaall.. The design unit has participated in the develop-
ment of a mechanical and electronics concept for a terminal that
provides both Internet link-up and telephony services. The product
has been adapted to production and verified in accordance with
current standards and norms. The project also includes the design
and manufacture of complete equipment for production testing.
� TTiicckkeett  rreeaaddeerr..  The design unit has been in charge of the design,
new products introduction and production launch of an automatic
ticket reader. The reader interprets the data stored on the ticket’s
magnetic strip. The product will be sold primarily for use at airline
terminals. The design unit’s assignment encompassed 
complete design of the product, including manuals. 

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT

� IInnssttrruummeennttss  ffoorr  aalllleerrggyy  tteessttiinngg.. The design unit has helped
develop the mechanical and electronics features of automatic aller-
gy testing instruments. The functions of the products include robot
handling, heat, cold, chemistry, automatic handling of liquids and
the optic scanning of results. The design effort has also involved
new products introduction. 
� DDNNAA  aannaallyysseess.. The design unit has taken charge of the
mechanical and electronics features of a complete instrument and
guaranteed that the product will satisfy medical technology standards.
The project covers e.g.: flexible precision mechanics, the automa-
tion of test disk handling and thermally operated climatic chambers.
The design unit has also designed and manufactured complete test-
ing equipment for production and service in the field. 
� FFeettaall  mmoonniittoorriinngg.. The design unit has been in charge of the
design of the mechanical and electronics features, as well as some
of the software, of a terminal with patented functions for monitoring
childbirth. The product consists of a basic unit, sensors and cabling,
all of which meet current medical technology standards. 
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resources, but that they are part of the whole picture. The

production process can frequently start up while design

efforts are still in progress. Our design engineers are fully

acquainted with each step in the value chain. Before

going on to the next step, we sit down with the customer

and evaluate what has been accomplished so far. The

cumulative impact is to shorten time to market.” 

Arbsjö stresses that PartnerTech enjoys a breadth 

of design skills that is highly unusual among contract

manufacturers. The Company’s expertise ranges from

mechanical and electronic engineering to radio frequency

technology, software development, test systems, verifica-

tion and testing and project management. Furthermore,

PartnerTech’s experimental and prototype units are out-

fitted for both electronic and mechanical applications

using processes and equipment that guarantee short

lead times.

IT IS AN EFFECTIVE TOOL

IT creates new value in the product design effort, as 

well as other parts of the value chain. For many years,

PartnerTech has had a Group-wide IT unit that gathers

and systematizes product information in order to ensure

that all participants in a project have access to the latest

data. By making the flow of information transparent the

whole way from customer to PartnerTech’s own suppliers,

this approach sets the stage for short lead times.

PartnerTech’s infrastructure expansion encompasses

all of its units and employees, including the shop floor. As

a result, production flows become more efficient so as to

comply with the varying requirements of customers. In

addition, information and production systems are integrated,

thereby eliminating sources of error. IT contributes to

speed, involvement and flexibility.
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“We’re getting there,” says Leif Plate, who is in charge 

of manufacturing at PartnerTech. He’s talking about the

Company’s vision of becoming an absolute top contract

manufacturer in the world. ”Our focus is on further impro-

ving the quality of manufactured products and being even

better when it comes to reliable delivery, rapid stock 

turnover and throughput time at plants.

“Collectively, our employees possess broad and 

far-reaching expertise in the areas of mechanics and

electronics. Not only that, but they are anxious to take on

new challenges. By continuing to build objective-oriented

processing groups, we will free up more creativity and

make our way to the top of the industry.”

WORKING CLOSELY

The logical way to go these days is to link production 

to development in the early stages of designing a new

product. That allows us to influence design, make adjust-

ments and ensure acceptable quality and costs through-

out the production process. Collaborating with product

designers is also necessary in order to quickly work up

prototypes and pilot series on the way to serial production.

Customers are becoming more and more demanding,

particularly when it comes to flexibility and the capacity

for dealing with rapidly shifting volumes. The life cycles of

many products are shorter than 12 months.

“Production is determined largely by customer orders.

At the point we receive an order, every link in the value

chain must be ready to go, including our own subcontrac-

tors. As a contract manufacturer, we have a symbiotic rela-

tionship with our customers. They must always – and I mean

always – be able to trust that we will keep our promises,

RESPONSIBLE FOR
MANUFACTURING

LEIF PLATE

WE WILL BE IN THE FOREFRONT
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whether it’s a matter of quality, reliable delivery or anything

else. In other words, we have to be proficient and stay

one step ahead of both our customers and competitors.”

TQM THROUGHOUT THE VALUE CHAIN

Total Quality Management (TQM) and Just in Time (JIT)

combine to form the Group’s fundamental concept

throughout the value chain. At the heart of the concept is

the need to ensure quality, eliminate unnecessary costs

and establish a framework for continual improvements in

the entire organization.

As a result, PartnerTech now has process-based

systems for monitoring operations, work methods and

procedures to ensure continual improvements, and 

quality consciousness in the organization.

“This approach allows us to guarantee quality throughout

the chain of suppliers and involve both customers and

suppliers in our efforts to make continual improvements.

That way we can do something about both known and

hidden qualitative shortcomings and minimize the costs

that stem from them.” 

THE “5 S” METHOD LEADS TO 

CONTINUAL IMPROVEMENTS

PartnerTech employs a Lean Manufacturing method 

called “5 S,” which is part of TQM and JIT. The method

involves structure, as well as orderliness in plants and

offices, also contributing to efficiency. According to Leif

Plate, an experienced customer can tell just by walking

through a plant whether a contract manufacturer meets

his or her expectations.

To the greatest extent possible, PartnerTech employs

specific standards for its machines, tools, administrative

programs and the like. In that sense, all of its plants are

similar. However, they differ from one another in a funda-

mental respect.

In Plate’s words, ”The ability of each production unit to

develop specialties of its own contributes to cost-

effectiveness.”

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

PartnerTech carries on an advanced and far-reaching

effort to achieve maximum resource utilization and minimum

damage to the environment. For instance, high priority is

assigned to renewable sources of energy, the use of organic

solvents when finishing, ensuring that water used during

processing is drained off through the sewage system, and

that waste is treated by an external recycling business.

PartnerTech has been awarded Group-wide ISO

14001 environmental certification, which encompasses

several units. The certification will gradually include the

other units as well.
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Standing in the forefront of technology, PartnerTech serves

growth-sector companies with a heavy focus on technology. By

supplying competence partnership and assuming total responsi-

bility, we enable our customers to concentrate on their core

operations while helping to ensure that their products are both

of optimal quality and quick to reach the market. Furthermore,

PartnerTech grows and develops with its customers by main-

taining flexibility, broad geographic coverage, and superior 

service. The next six pages describe PartnerTech’s operations

in the market segments that we have assigned top priority. 

TH R E E G R OWI N G

MAR KET S EG M E NTS

TELECOM INFRASTRUCTURE

IT/MECHATRONICS

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT
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MARTIN HAGBYHN
RESPONSIBLE FOR
MARKETING

TECHNOLOGICAL 
DEVELOPMENTS
CREATE GREATER
DEMAND

TELECOMINFRASTRUCTURE

There are three trends that are propelling the telecom

infrastructure segment and helping PartnerTech grow: 

� A new generation of wireless, mobile technology is 
approaching.

� Larger percentages of the population in more and 
more countries are using mobile phones.

� Mobile Internet is finally making its breakthrough.

All in all, these developments are greatly increasing the

need for equipment in such areas as radio base stations,

antenna products and power packages that furnish base

stations with electricity. PartnerTech supplies expertise

and systems to customers in each of these areas.

Martin Hagbyhn, responsible for marketing in the 

telecom infrastructure segment, comments, “There are 

varying opinions about both the timing and extent of the

impact that these technological developments will have,

but there is little doubt that they will mean growth for

PartnerTech.” 

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE 

FOR CUSTOMERS

Ericsson, Nokia, Allgon and Emerson are some of the 

companies in the telecom infrastructure segment that

engage PartnerTech’s services. 

In Hagbyhn’s view, “Our strength lies in our ability to 

provide a customer with design assistance at an early

stage, as well as to carry the project further to 
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prototype design, new products introduction and production.

The proximity of production and development means shorter

throughput times and more rapid transitions from one stage of

a development project to the next.”

LOCAL PRESENCE

Among the most visible trends these days is that customers

are seeking to establish a local presence in multiple markets

while favoring contractors that can take a greater responsibility

in the supply chain. According to Hagbyhn, such develop-

ments accrue to PartnerTech’s advantage.

“The need for a local presence stems not only from cost

and logistical considerations, but also because each market

is subject to its own particular regulations. To meet this need,

PartnerTech is pursuing an international initiative that encom-

passes China, Brazil, eastern Europe and North America. We

are determined to set up in each of those regions. When it

comes to logistics, our focus is on putting together administra-

tive routines that can be applied throughout the supply chain.

“As evidence of our ability to steer out way through the

supply chain, I can point to our know-how and resources in

such areas as development assistance, casting, high-speed

processing, finishing, assembly and tuning.”

MATERIALS SUPPLY

Approximately one half of PartnerTech’s purchasing of input

materials involves electronic components. The company’s

purchasing organization consists of some 20 employees who

represent a broad range of expertise in a number of different

specialties. Despite the fact that the global market suffered

electronic component shortages in 2000, PartnerTech could

provide for its materials needs without any significant problems.

In Hagbyhn’s words, “We have good relationships with our

suppliers, and they are fully supportive of our commitment

never to sacrifice quality, lead times or reliable delivery. In

purchasing as everywhere else in our organization, our goal

is to work with an eye to the future and to maintain supply 
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procedures that are optimal for our particular business.”

“Since we are highly familiar with the role of supplier 

ourselves, we are good at challenging what appear to be

unreasonable costs and doing something about them. The

fact that our buyers have a background in similar sectors 

is also a big plus. Our goal is to be more skilled than our 

customers when it comes to purchasing. We seek to assume

total responsibility for all purchasing in the value chain. That

is frequently the case already in the areas of IT/mechatronics

and medical equipment, and we hope to get to the same point

with telecom infrastructure.”  

COST-EFFECTIVENESS MEASURES

Hagbyhn points out that PartnerTech’s design and production

skills provide a solid platform for carrying out cost-effectiveness

measures.

“As a result, we are just the right partner when a mature

product encounters the need for sharply reduced costs. To

maximize these savings, all parts of an organization that can

push up costs must be addressed, including logistics, 

administration and inventories. It is essential that we begin by

reviewing the product’s design, since that’s the stage at which

constraints on materials and processing emerge and can be

most easily influenced .” 

MORE AUTOMATION KNOW-HOW

During 2000, PartnerTech further honed its skills in the area

of automation for high-volume production. According to

Hagbyhn, the watchwords when it comes to automation are

standardization, modularization, and product neutrality.

“Not only do we want to preserve flexibility and speed at the

new products introduction phase, but also to quickly transfer

production among various units and ensure our ability to reuse

automation solutions for new products. Given the shortness

of product life cycles these days, the need to reapply 

solutions is a constant consideration.” 
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BRINGING
TOGETHER
DIFFERENT
WORLDS

IT/MECHATRONICSIT/MECHATRONICS

to market. If a customer requests it, we can provide 

distribution solutions as well.”

PartnerTech has established ongoing collaboration

efforts with a number of well-known companies in several

different sectors.

Hörström adds, “A common denominator is the way in

which we design the products of our customers in order to

make production as efficient as possible. The more our 

customers ask for our design expertise, the greater sign-

ificance the Design & Engineering Center assume.”

TRENDS IN IT/MECHATRONICS

Mobile telephony and IT products are becoming in-

creasingly integrated, while both networks and wireless 

communications using Bluetooth technology are ex-

panding. For instance, a mobile phone user can link to his

or her computer, printer or other accessories. PartnerTech

is also focusing on the growth segment of payment

systems, for which encryption and security are assuming

greater proportions. 

In Hörström’s words, “All of these consumer-oriented 

products are distinguished by short time to market and

short life cycles. An individual product will often be manu-

TORBJÖRN HÖRSTRÖM, RESPONSIBLE FOR MARKETING

There are both distinct differences and a host of similari-

ties among customers in the IT/mechatronics segment

and the requirements they pose. Whether it’s a matter of

built-in electronics or mechanics, customers are seeking a

dependable partner. What can PartnerTech bring to that

task? Torbjörn Hörström, responsible for marketing IT/

mechatronics, comments,

“Based on our broad range of expertise in the area 

of mechatronics, we can take charge of design and proto-

type manufacture for both mechanics and electronics.

Furthermore, our ability to make the tools required 

for manufacturing the customer’s product reduces time 
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concerns are outsourcing parts of their production in order to

free up capital for continued growth. The increased modulari-

zation of manufactured products is further spurring this trend.

“When it comes to complex mounting with rigorous 

qualitative requirements, there are few that can match what

we have to offer.”

The greater demand for outsourcing and the increased

number of assignments throughout the value chain are

paving the way for PartnerTech to enjoy growth above that of

the sector average.

WELL-KNOWN CUSTOMERS

PartnerTech’s customers in the manufacturing sector include

Bindomatic, EssNet, Ericsson, Mydata, Strålfors, Tetra Pak

Parts and BT Industries. Bindomatic engages PartnerTech to

handle new products introduction and the manufacture of

advanced, automatic binding equipment for file folders. At the

request of EssNet, which manufactures lottery machines,

PartnerTech has taken charge of production, testing and 

distribution of complete products. Mydata manufactures sur-

face mounting machines for the production of circuit boards

and has asked PartnerTech to take over precision mechanics

and assembly.

Generally speaking, demand is for the design, manufacture

and assembly of advanced products, plus testing of complete

systems. PartnerTech is one of the few contract manufacturers

in the Nordic region that can deal with the entire value chain.

Hörström concludes, “Our broad customer base has allowed

us to develop extensive technical know-how. Our skills include

design, high-speed processing, precision mechanics, and

electricity and electronics manufacture, such as advanced

surface mounting and the assembly of electronics and/or

mechanics plus subsequent distribution. Our biggest 

challenges are to carve out a stronger position as a com-

petence partner and to further reduce lead times in the 

projects for which customers engage us.”

factured in very large volumes. When it comes to payment

systems, a high level of security must not only be built into 

the product itself, but also characterize the entire design and

production process.”

The market is experiencing a steady stream of new 

product ideas and venture capital, often from first-time 

participants. PartnerTech’s credit policy is one way to limit our

capital risks. The Company’s growth targets are more 

ambitious than the average for the segment.

HEAVY EMPHASIS ON DEVELOPMENT

In the area of IT, PartnerTech works with companies such as

Axis, Kreatel, Hypercom Financial Terminals and C Technologies,

all of which place heavy emphasis on development. The

assignments from Axis involve network equipment, including

development, prototype design and production responsibility.

Kreatel, which markets service terminals for broadband 

networks, including routers and set-top units for the Internet

and entertainment services for television sets, turns to

PartnerTech for various design projects, production and

maintenance of mature products. The work with Hypercom

Financial Terminals, which manufactures PIN code units for

businesses such as banks and gas stations, encompasses

both design and production. 

Hörström explains, “In addition to development capacity in

the areas of electronics and mechanics, we are highly ex-

perienced when it comes to prototype design and starting up

new products. More and more often, we take charge of stock-

keeping and distribution as well.” He underscores PartnerTech’s

ambition to be perceived as the logical choice of partner for

the design and production of built-in electronics and when

launching global mass production. 

“The customer relationships we enjoy today have ripened

through the years. New customers often come to us by way

of recommendations from those we have worked with earlier.”

Hörström points out that a growing number of industrial 
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The medical equipment segment is distinguished by 

products that crave high development costs, as well as

stringent requirements for qualitative systems that meet

industry standards. Development costs are normally so

high that a product must be launched in the enormous

U.S. market to have any chance of success. U.S. quality

standards are enforced by the FDA, various documentation

requirements and the stipulations of Good Manufacturing

Practice and Quality System Regulation. 

PartnerTech assumes the role of early partner, partici-

pating alongside the customer in the design, production,

distribution and aftermarket service of the product.

MEETING SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

Mats Bojesson, responsible for marketing medical equip-

ment at PartnerTech, stresses the importance of main-

taining the Company’s good name as a top-quality 

partner throughout the value chain. He describes what

customers are looking for.

“Often it’s a matter of producing small series, i.e. 200-

500 products. The primary revenue of our customers

comes from disposable accessories to their main product.

Ordinarily we become involved in the development effort

at an early stage and have some of our employees 

working on site. In addition, we must be able to unequi-

vocally certify manufacturing resources, the educational

background of our personnel, the production area, the

machinery to be used and logistical solutions. To put it

simply, we sell trust and no link can afford to be weak.

The customer’s representative is frequently a design or

quality assurance manager with an enormous storehouse

of knowledge. In order to meet their requirements, we have

focused more on project management and collaboration

across organizational lines. As a result, we begin produc-

tion at an earlier and earlier stage in these projects.”

“Considering our ongoing expansion in the United

States, the upcoming FDA inspection is of the utmost

importance. Several of our customers are currently

undergoing the inspection, as part of which some of the

stages that PartnerTech is responsible for are also being

examined. Passing an FDA inspection represents a kind

of qualitative seal of approval and makes it easier to find

customers among companies that are about to go

through a similar inspection. We meet industry standards

in other respects as well. Our production is ISO 9001 certified

for medical development, production and distribution.”

AN
EARLY
PARTNER

MATS BOJESSON
RESPONSIBLE FOR 
MARKETING

MEDICAL EQUIPMENTMEDICAL EQUIPMENT
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COMPLEX ASSIGNMENTS

Bojesson offers some additional illustrative examples. At

the request of Pharmacia in Uppsala, PartnerTech

participated in the design and manufacture of an advan-

ced instrument for allergy testing. The customer has also

decided to turn its spare parts inventory over to

PartnerTech for global distribution. The warehouse will

take the place of ten smaller ones.

PartnerTech and Neoventa Medical have begun 

collaboration on the design and production of a new

system for fetal monitoring. PartnerTech is in charge of

each stage in the process, including stock-keeping and

distribution. 

PartnerTech and Ortivus designed a mobile monitoring

system for ambulances that transmits a diagnosis directly

to the hospital.

Bojesson explains, “Our customers are both big, esta-

blished companies and small, rapidly growing ones. One

of those fast growing businesses is well known these

days as Pyrosequencing, but it consisted of a young

research team when it first got together with PartnerTech.

They had come up with an idea for an instrument to be

used in connection with DNA analysis. But was it practi-

cable? Sure enough, it was launched two years later and

now sells in the global market. ProstaLund, another one

of our customers, enjoys similar potential by virtue of its

equipment for removing tissue in occurrences of benign

prostate enlargements. ”

FOCUS ON THE MARKETS

Stockholm and Mälardalen, along with the Sound region

(including Lund, Malmö and Copenhagen), are the home

of many prominent medical technology companies. The

market also includes parts of continental Europe.

In Bojesson’s assessment, PartnerTech’s biggest

competitive advantage over other contract manufacturers

is its ability to handle the entire value chain. Furthermore,

few of the Company’s competitors have the same level of 

design resources or can boast of as much experience in the

areas of precision mechanics and electronics.

SOLID GROWTH POTENTIAL

Bojesson foresees a persistence of robust growth for

PartnerTech’s medical equipment business. One survey

showed that 40 percent of Europe’s medical technology

firms plan to review their production for possible out-

sourcing.

Bojesson explains, “A medical equipment product

currently has a lifetime of 5-10 years, and that figure is

shrinking. Customers must devote more and more 

attention to their core operations, i.e. the development of

new products and functions. Time to market is vital to

their finances.”

PartnerTech plans to build on its recipe for success: a

global quality assurance system, a well-defined organization

of specialists throughout the value chain, and the ability

to communicate effectively with customers so that time to

market is as short as possible. 



Only a few years back, outsourcing was still a matter of 

manufacturing high-volume products, an iterative process that

was turned over to external contractors. These days, customers

are more and more interested in design and production know-

how, not to mention project management. A contract manufacturer,

in close collaboration with the customer, must be able to take

WEJ E SAN DÉN, 
ECONOMY JOU R NALIST AT SWE DISH F I NANCIAL WE E KLY, VECKANS AFFÄR E R

ROLAND JONSSON,
ANALYST AT E NSKI LDA SECU R ITI ES

NEW 
OUTSOURCING
TRENDS
A round-table discussion about developments
and the future of contract manufacturing

total responsibility for a product’s life cycle. The quality most 

prized today is innovation rather than repetition, according 

to PartnerTech CEO Mikael Jonson in this round-table 

discussion with Roland Jonsson, analyst at Enskilda Securities,

and Weje Sandén, who writes about the economy for the

Swedish financial weekly Veckans Affärer. The discussion,

which took place on a January afternoon in 2001, also touched

upon the challenges and opportunities facing the sector, as well

as assessments of contract manufacturers.

MIKAEL JONSON, 
CEO AT 
PARTNERTECH

2 6 R O U N D -TA B L E  D I S C U S S I O N A B O U T  O U TS O U R C I N G



R O U N D -TA B L E D I S C U S S I O N A B O U T O U TS O U R C I N G  2 7

CHANGES TO THE SECTOR

Mikael Jonson: Let’s talk a little about likely changes in the sector.
We at PartnerTech are adapting our business to taking total
responsibility for projects in selected segments of the market.
In those segments, we work vertically and in-depth, which we
think is more important than operating horizontally and spreading
out over lots of industries. In other words, you don’t want to mix
up the concept of total responsibility with breadth across a
bunch of different areas. A horizontal contract manufacturer
can go for size up to a certain point, but after that it’s hard to
convert your own growth into value for the customer. And value
for the customer is what PartnerTech is all about. By working
vertically, we want to help ensure that the product makes it to
the market more quickly and is a better product when it gets
there. To accomplish that, we’ve got to understand what the
end user really needs.
Roland Jonsson: Assuming that customers are demanding fast
time to market, what kind of contractor are they looking for. One
with breadth or one with depth?
Weje Sandén: In the staffing sector, there’s scope for a whole
range of contractors. You’ve got Manpower, which can provide
all kinds of personnel, and then you’ve got companies that
focus on IT expertise. Doesn’t the same kind of potential exist
for various types of contract manufacturers?
Mikael Jonson: The idea isn’t for PartnerTech to be good at
everything. We want to be able to be a competence partner at
each stage of the value chain, but that doesn’t mean that we
own all the resources or production steps. As long as we take
charge of the big picture, customers are perfectly accepting of
the fact that we have subcontractors of our own. Lots of custo-
mers are particularly appreciative of our approach, since it
makes it clear just who has the responsibility and where.
Roland Jonsson: One reason that product owners turn to
PartnerTech must be that they don’t have the time or energy to
work up their own network of suppliers, right?
Mikael Jonson: Right, but the main reason is no doubt that they
want to assume more responsibility vis a vis their own custo-
mers. Just look at companies like Ericsson and Nokia. By out-
sourcing vertically to PartnerTech or someone else, they can
devote more time to their core business. Same thing for new
businesses like C Technologies, which hand over responsibility

for much of the value chain to us, only to turn around and 
spend their time finding new customers and applications.
Roland Jonsson: What’s the decisive thing when customers are
designing new products? It seems to me that economic lifetimes
are getting shorter and shorter. In other words, with each new
product, there’s a little more pressure to generate a quick return. 
Weje Sandén: Ericsson launches maybe 10-20 handset
models every year. The economic lifetime for something like
the T28, what would that be? A year or two possibly?
Mikael Jonson: Telecom manufacturers are about to follow in
the footsteps of the automotive industry, I mean they will develop
technical platforms that they can re-use for subsequent models.
A new model often represents little more than a cosmetic 
change. A platform orientation makes it possible to manufacture
many different products in the same production line. 
Weje Sandén: That sounds to me like what Dell has done with
their PC production, they’ve taken the principle of component
standardization farther than anyone else.

GLOBALIZATION AND CONTRACT 

MANUFACTURERS

Weje Sandén: Globalization is a reality for more and more 
sectors, touching every link in the value chain. That’s got to be
a real force to reckon with if you’re a contract manufacture.
Mikael Jonson: It is, but we talk a lot more about localization on
a global level. In our case, that means that we can be a global
partner in the segments we have picked out by operating in a
handful of countries. There are a lot of ingredients that go into
making something like that work, including local regulations,
politics and costs. The hardest thing is to get yourself positioned
and find that first contract. In China, we’re finished identifying
possible production space and management. So now it’s a
matter of getting an order. We’ve already started up production
in the United States and we’re hoping that we can do something
similar in Brazil and parts of eastern Europe. 
Roland Jonsson: Globalization is an unmistakable trend when
it comes to telecom. Take Ericsson, which has production units
on every continent at the same time as it’s putting its outsourcing
program in place. How does that affect a company like
PartnerTech?
Mikael Jonson: With telecom equipment manufacturers, there’s



no question that they want us to accompany them wherever
they go in the world. If we didn’t do that, we’d simply be acting
as a subcontractor’s subcontractor. It’s a whole different story
when you start talking about the IT/mechatronics and medical
equipment segments. Help with logistics and quality is what
they’re looking for from us.  
Weje Sandén: Mikael, let’s get back for a minute to what you
said earlier about working vertically or horizontally. What happens
when you add globalization to the mix? Your customers 
certainly see low-cost countries as the most attractive option for
outsourcing production, don’ they?
Mikael Jonson: Well, we recently competed for an order with an
eastern European contract manufacturer, and guess who won?
Their initial bid was lower, but we gained the decisive advantage

when we proposed a different design and managed to convince
the customer that changes in product mechanics and new 
production tools would save them money. 
Roland Jonsson: You’ve spoken about how important it is to
take total responsibility and how much a customer can benefit
from that. But isn’t it a bit strange that so few customers have
picked up on the savings potential that PartnerTech has identified.
Mikael Jonson: Many businesses are undergoing rapid changes,
so that it hasn’t come as naturally to them to pull in contract
manufacturers as early in the development process as we
might like. 
Weje Sandén: Why do you think there are so few contract
manufacturers that highlight their development resources and
operate throughout the value chain?
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Mikael Jonson: Most contenders in our sector are still either
component or module suppliers. At that stage, you can’t simply
acquire a design & engineering company and expect the whole
thing to fall into place. We’ve been operating at various stages
of the value chain and assuming total responsibility for a long
time now. With that kind of solid foundation, it’s easier to move
on to new stages.
Roland Jonsson: Time is of the essence. I was just talking to a
company that needed to quickly design a new prototype. Every
day that passed cost them half a million to a million kronor.
Mikael Jonson: No doubt about it, the first guy out on the market
wins. As the various Bluetooth products are launched, that’s
going to be even more of a truism. It goes without saying that
we follow every twist and turn of technological developments.

THE NEEDS OF CUSTOMERS

Roland Jonsson: Flexibility is a watchword for customers. What
does PartnerTech do to ensure flexible production? Customers
don’t march to a single beat of course, some of them are 
experiencing greater demand and others just the opposite.
Mikael Jonson: We have long focused on dealing with fluctuations
in demand and production changeovers. To handle production
stoppages, we’ve worked out procedures for taking in extra
personnel and borrowing people from other companies. With
our broad customer base, these fluctuations tend to even them-
selves out for our operations as a whole. We have highly
committed employers who have demonstrated time and again
an incredible ability to deal with whatever comes their way. 
Weje Sandén: Have you noted any signs of a cyclical slow-
down among PartnerTech’s customers?
Mikael Jonson: We read in the papers that a big downturn is
one the way, but we haven’t noted any general slowdown at
this point. Most of our customers are growth companies and
hopefully it will stay like that. Some of them are growing more
slowly at the moment, and others are doing much better than
they were before. However you look at it, they’re all still growing. 

CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES

Weje Sandén: Big investments in the third generation, 3G, 
of mobile telephony over the next few years have got to be
good news for the sector. But the big question is what con-
sumers are going to do once the services are available. Is all

“TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.

EVERY DAY THAT PASSED

COST THEM HALF A MILLION

TO A MILLION KRONOR.

ROLAND JONSSON



that effort going to pay off at the end of the day? 
Mikael Jonson: How big the 3G market will ultimately be is
anybody’s guess. Still, it’s clear that the network construction
will help us, and the new capacity will one day be needed in any
case. Keep in mind that GSM is continuing to develop parallel
to the new generation. Some observers even predict that it will
expand enormously in the next few years.
Roland Jonsson: Indications from the U.S. industry are rather
discouraging at the moment. Motorola reported poor order figures,
sales of PC’s fell sharply in December, and car sales are way
down. What does that mean for PartnerTech?
Mikael Jonson: It means that we have to minimize our risks by
maintaining greater control. We cope with the fact that not all IT
companies are the darlings of the financiers any longer by staying
in touch and working more closely with our customers. Whether
we can position ourselves even more favorably with our customers
will be the most crucial factor in ensuring continued growth. Our
customers in the telecom infrastructure segment have already
committed to constructing the networks. Our IT/mechatronics
customers are still inclined to invest, while medical equipment
companies are not as sensitive to the business cycle. The 
contracts that we are obtaining in 2001 will be very important 
to our long-term growth.  

TIME TO MARKET

Weje Sandén: When you start talking about time to market, the
new, interactive Internet wave comes to mind. Car manufacturers
in the United States are now distributing CAD’s to all their 
partners so they can work on a parallel basis and shorten the
product development period. A similar approach allows Cisco 
to monitor quality at the operations of their subcontractors. This
trend should accrue to the advantage of contract manufacturers
and spur market growth.
Mikael Jonson: We’re keeping our ear to the ground and
making sure to remain at the cutting edge of our segments. We
also invest to be able to assume total responsibility in our
selected areas of expertise, including electronics, mechanics,
verification and testing. Now that saving time has become the
most important determinant of whether our customers survive
or not, competence is our biggest competitive advantage. 
Weje Sandén: How is it going with finding new employees who
possess the skills you need?
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Mikael Jonson: That’s a big question, but generally I think it’s
easier now than it was just one year ago. The geographic
expansion of our production and design units has meant new
recruiting areas, and that boosts our chances of finding the
expertise we’re looking for. At one time there were bottlenecks
when it came to project managers and design engineers, but
that seems to have worked itself out now.

ASSESSING THE PARTICIPANTS 

IN THE SECTOR

Weje Sandén: It’s not especially easy to come up with a 
correct valuation of PartnerTech, since it’s the only contract
manufacturer on the Stockholm Stock Exchange. Having a
whole sector to look at would make our work a lot easier. 

Roland Jonsson: PartnerTech is valued as an influential 
subcontractor to the telecom industry. Many telecom manufac-
turers are valued on the basis of their intellectual assets and
market position, paving the way for future technological 
developments at solid profitability.
Mikael Jonson: For obvious reasons, I don’t want to express an
opinion about PartnerTech’s valuation. Within the organization,
we have developed a strong sense of identity as a know-how
company. Concepts like human and structural assets are use-
ful for describing how we work. Our objective is for the
PartnerTech trademark to be synonymous with quality and a
high level of technology, plus elicit a sense of recognition and
positive associations whoever you ask.

MIKAEL JONSON
“
WE HAVE HIGHLY COMMITTED

EMPLOYEES WHO HAVE 

DEMONSTRATED TIME AND

AGAIN AN INCREDIBLE ABILITY

TO DEAL WITH WHATEVER

COMES THEIR WAY. 



the organization and management of the Group, in
accordance with the Companies Act (see report of the
Board of Directors under “Management of the busi-
ness”). The Board is made up of six regular members
and two employee representatives, with two deputies
for the employee representatives. The nominating
committee, which proposes the members of the Board
and auditors, consists of board members Andrejs Cakste
and Patrik Tigerschiöld. The auditor participates in
the Board’s meeting to approve the year-end accounts. 

Share price and trading in shares
The price of the PartnerTech share was SEK 131 
(125) on December 31, 2000. From its flotation on the
stock exchange in 1997 to December 31, 2000, the
PartnerTech share increased in value by SEK 78, or
147.2 percent. During the same period, the Carnegie
Small Cap Index (CSX) grew in value by 41.4 percent.
In 2000, the PartnerTech share rose by SEK 6 (88), or
4.8 percent (237.8). The CSX declined by 6.7 percent
in 2000.

PartnerTech’s market capitalization was SEK 990 
million on December 31, 2000, as opposed to SEK
945 million at the same time in 1999 and SEK 280
million for 1998.

Share capital and number of shares 
outstanding
The share capital in PartnerTech AB totaled SEK
37,805,000 on December 31, 2000. The share capital
consisted of 7,561,000 shares with a nominal value of
SEK 5 each. Each share carries the entitlement to one
vote at the Company’s Annual General Meeting, and
all shares provide equal rights to participation in the
Company’s assets and profit. 

Changes in the Company’s share capital
The following changes have taken place in the
Company’s share capital since its foundation:

Ownership structure
In 2000, the number of shareholders in PartnerTech
increased by 28 percent. On December 31, 2000,
PartnerTech AB had 5,354 shareholders (4,242). The
ten largest shareholders had a total of 4,449,856
shares, representing 58.9 percent of the total number.
Of the capital and voting rights, 66.2 percent were
controlled by institutions and other legal entities.
Foreign shareholders held 15.0 percent of the capital
and voting rights, as opposed to 6.3 percent for the
corresponding period of 1999.

Ownership control
The Board of Directors decides on the overall strategy
of the Group. In addition, the Board is responsible for
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SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

Year Type of transaction Change in number Total number Change in share capital Total share capital Nominal value 
of shares of shares (SEK thousand) (SEK thousand) (SEK)

1984 Company’s foundation 270 000 270 000 27 000 27 000 100

1997 Bonus issue - 270 000 10 800 37 800 140

1997 20:1 split 7 290 000 7 560 000 - 37 800 5

2000 Issue of new shares 1 000 7 561 000 5 37 805 5

During 1999, the Company’s employees took up an offer to acquire options in the Company. Fully exercised, this may lead to a maximum dilution of 3.8 percent in the total 
number of PartnerTech shares outstanding. 
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Dividends
PartnerTech’s dividend policy since flotation has been
that the dividend should correspond to 15-20 percent
of the Company’s profit after tax. Since its flotation in
the stock market, PartnerTech distributed 16 percent of
the Company’s profit in 1997 after tax at the full rate.

The corresponding figure was 18 percent for 1998
and 12 percent for 1999. The Board is proposing a
dividend of SEK 11.3 million (5.7) for 2000, which is
an increase of 100 percent from the 1999 dividend.
The dividend represents 14 percent of the profit after
tax. The Board justifies the amount of the dividend on
the grounds that there is major potential for a contin-
uation of strong growth, and that the SEK 24.2 million
of the profit before tax is attributable to SPP’s promise
that pension premiums will be refunded. Excluding
SPP’s refund after standard tax, the dividend repre-
sents approximately 18 percent of the year’s profit. 

SHAREHOLDER STATISTICS, 12-31-2000

No. of Proportions of No. of Proportions
No. of shares shareholders shareholders, % shares of shares, %

1–200 3 802 71.0 441 774 5.8

201 – 1 000 1 284 24.0 727 585 9.6

1 001 – 10 000 224 4.2 548 478 7.3

10 001 – 100 000 31 0.6 1 034 409 13.7

100 001 – 13 0.2 4 808 754 63.6

Total 5 354 100,0 7 561 000 100,0

Proportion foreign
ownership 129 2.4 1 135 408 15.0

Proportion ownership 
of legal persons 334 6.2 5 006 747 66.2

PARTNERTECH – MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS 12-31-2000

Shareholders Thou. shares % 

Skanditek Industriförvaltning AB, Stockholm 1 992.6 26,4 %

Fleming European Technology Fund, Ltd, London 433.3 5.7 %

Banco Småbolagsfond, Stockholm 370.0 4,9 %

SEB Sverige Småbolagsfond, Stockholm 362.1 4.8 %

Livförsäkrings AB Skandia, Stockholm 335.7 4.4 %

Handelsbankens småbolagsfond, Stockholm 251.0 3.3 %

S-E-Bankens allemansfond småbolag, Stockholm 250.0 3.3 %

S-E-Bankens pensionsstiftelse, EB stiftelsen, Stockholm 167.2 2.2 %

AMF Sjukförsäkrings AB, Stockholm 155.0 2.0 %

CNCA/SCT Brundy, France 133.0 1.8 %

Total, major shareholders 4 449.9 58.9 %

Skanditek Industriförvaltning AB issued 150,000 options, which were 
acquired by PartnerTech CEO Mikael Jonson in 1998. The options may 
be exercised at any time during the period ending on January 30, 2003. 
The redemption price is SEK 59.30 per share.

Share data 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

No. of shares at end of the year (thou.) 7 561 7 560 7 560 7 560 7 560*

No. of shares after full dilution*** 7 849 7 849 7 560 7 560 7 560

Earnings per share after full income tax, SEK 10.65 6.01 2.28 1.55 2.88

Earnings per share after full income tax (after full dilution***), SEK 10.26 5.79 2.28 1.55 2.88

Earnings per share after standard tax, SEK 10.82 5.96 2.38 1.53 2.89

Earnings per share after standard tax (after full dilution***), SEK 10.42 5.74 2.38 1.53 2.89

Dividend per share, SEK 1.50 0.75 0.40 0.25 -

Adjusted shareholders’ equity per share, SEK 27.29 17.35 11.47 9.44 7.89

Adjusted shareholders’ equity per share (after full dilution***), SEK 26.29 16.71 11.47 9.44 7.89

Share price at end of year, SEK 131.0 125.0 37.0 59.0 53.0**

P/E multiple 12.3 20.8 16.2 38.1 18.3

Dividend yield, % 1.1 0.6 1.1 0.4 -

Dividend rate, % 14.1 12.5 17.6 16.1 -

Share price/adjusted shareholders’ equity 480 720 323 625 671

* The 1996 figure has been adjusted to reflect the bonus issue and share split prior to the admission to the stock exchange in 1997.
** Flotation price in June 1997.

*** During 1999, the Company’s employees took up an offer to acquire 288,800 options in the Company. Fully exercised, this may lead to a maximum dilution of 3.8 percent
in the total number of PartnerTech shares outstanding.



Income statement

Amount in MSEK 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Net sales 1 188.5 807.4 585.6 542.0 488.0

Cost of goods and services sold -1 049.5 -715.5 -539.3 -498.7 -438.4

Gross profit 139.0 91.9 46.3 43.3 49.6
Other operating costs -46.2 -27.7 -15.3 -16.7 -15.7

Other operating income 4.9 1.5 2.0 4.0 2.1

Items affecting comparability 24.2 0.0 -4.1 -10.1 0.0

Operating profit 121.9 65.7 29.0 20.6 36.0
Financial income 0.7 1.2 0.3 0.6 0.2

Financial expenses -8.9 -4.3 -4.2 -5.1 -5.8

Profit after financial items 113.7 62.5 25.1 16.2 30.3
Tax on profit for the year -33.2 -17.1 -7.9 -4.4 -8.5

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 80.5 45.5 17.2 11.7 21.8

Balance sheet

Amounts in MSEK, December 31 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

ASSETS
Intangible assets 61.4 56.7 – – –

Tangible assets 159.8 102.8 54.7 35.5 25.3

Financial assets 19.7 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total fixed assets 240.9 159.7 54.7 35.5 25.3
Inventories 193.0 148.4 115.9 101.3 83.9

Accounts receivable – trade 196.3 131.4 129.7 65.8 80.4

Other current loans 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.6

Other current receivables 5.9 3.5 2.2 2.8 2.8

Liquid equivalents 1.6 0.6 0.3 9.5 11.5

Total current assets 396.8 283.9 248.2 179.4 184.2
TOTAL ASSETS 637.7 443.6 302.9 214.9 209.4

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholders’ equity 206.2 131.2 86.7 71.4 59.6
Provisions 27.3 17.9 6.6 3.8 2.5
Long-term interest-bearing liabilities 176.4 106.9 64.8 59.8 72.0

Current interest-bearing liabilities 29.7 5.7 0.0 0.0 6.0

Total interest-bearing liabilities 206.1 112.6 64.8 59.8 78.0
Accounts payable – trade 114.0 97.5 85.0 36.3 28.3

Other current interest-bearing liabilities 84.2 84.4 59.9 43.6 41.0

Total non-interest-bearing liabilities 198.2 181.9 144.8 79.9 69.3
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 637.7 443.6 302.9 214.9 209.4
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Statement of changes in financial position

Amounts in MSEK 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Net profit for the year 80.5 45.5 17.2 11.7 21.8

Reversal of depreciation 28.6 12.4 7.6 6.6 5.0

Capital gain/loss 0.1 0.0 -0.3 -0.8 -0.2

Change in deferred tax 7.7 11.3 2.8 1.3 0.4

Change in working capital -95.7 1.6 -13.1 7.8 0.4

Net investments -91.1 -117.4 -26.5 -16.1 -11.6

Cash flow -69.9 -46.5 -12.3 10.7 15.8
Change in loans 44.4 26.1 4.1 -20.4 -4.6

Change in leasing liability 32.1 21.7 0.9 7.8 - 

Dividend -5.7 -3.0 -1.9 - - 

Employee options 0.1 2.0 - - - 

CHANGE IN LIQUID FUNDS 1.0 0.3 -9.2 -1.9 11.2

Key ratios

Amounts in MSEK (unless otherwise stated) 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Margins
Gross margin, % 11.7 11.4 7.9 8.0 10.2

Operating margin, % 10.3 8.1 5.0 3.8 7.4

Profit margin, % 9.6 7.7 4.3 3.0 6.2

Items affecting comparability, % 2.0 0.0 -0.7 -1.9 0.0

Return*
Return on operating capital% 36.1 41.7 20.4 16.5 31.0

Return on adjusted shareholders’ equity, % 47.3 42.6 23.3 17.0 41.7

Capital structure
Working capital (31 Dec.) 197.1 101.4 103.0 90.0 97.8

Operating capital (31 Dec.) 410.7 243.2 151.1 121.7 120.6

Adjusted shareholders’ equity (31 Dec.) 206.2 131.2 86.7 71.4 59.6

Interest-bearing net debt (31 Dec.) 204.5 112.0 64.5 50.3 61.0

Working capital/net sales, % 16.5 12.7 16.5 17.3 19.2

Rate of asset turnover, times 3.5 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.3

Interest coverage ratio, times 13.7 15.5 7.0 4.2 6.2

Equity/asset ratio, % 32.4 29.5 28.6 33.2 28.5

Net debt/equity ratio, times 1.0 0.9 0.7 0.7 1.0

Share of risk-bearing capital, %, (31 Dec.) 36.4 33.1 30.8 35.0 29.7

Net investments 91.1 117.4 26.5 16.1 11.6

Employees
Average number of full-time employees 859 625 542 537 462

Net sales per full-time employee, TSEK 1 384 1 292 1 081 1 009 1 056

Payroll cost per full-time employee, TSEK 241 233 226 217 212

* For the return on capital figures, the capital is calculated as the average of the end-of-quarter figures.
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PartnerTech’s fulfillment of financial goals 
in 2000 

Outcome Goal fulfilled
Sales growth 15 – 20% �

Operating margin > 7 – 8% �

Return on operating capital > 30% �

Equity/assets ratio > 30% �

Dividend (% of profit) 15 –20% �*

3 4 G O A LS A N D F U L F I L L M E N T O F G O A LS

PartnerTech is active in sectors with large potential
and requirements for growth. Thus, the Company
strongly emphasizes growth with the optimal cost and
capital structure. Given robust demand in most of
PartnerTech’s markets, the Company enjoyed solid
prospects of meeting its long-term goals in 2000.
Factors that affected PartnerTech’s prospects in 2000
were:

• Continuation of rapid restructuring, particularly in 
the telecom sector.

• Reduced access to venture capital for many sectors.
• Allocation problems with respect to electronic 

components.

However, PartnerTech believes that the above-mentio-
ned factors affected the Company to only a limited
extent. The areas on which the Group focuses are:

• Growth
• Cost-effectiveness
• Optimal capital utilization

In order to facilitate the fulfillment of its goals,
PartnerTech continually monitors the performance of
all operating units in relation to a number of financial
goals. In addition to the overall goals, each unit/
function has defined its critical parameters, which also
are subject to follow-up. PartnerTech uses a series of
control methods and quality assurance tools in this
effort, including TQM, JIT and “5 S” in order to ensure
quality, eliminate unnecessary costs and contribute to
continual improvements throughout the organization. 

GOALS AND FULFILLMENT OF GOALS 

* The dividend is in line with the goal if SPP funds are excluded from
the profit.
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In its capacity of design and manufacturing company in
the area of outsourcing, PartnerTech has a particular
need to minimize potential risks, especially to ensure
that no one customer relationship will affect other
customer relationships. Moreover, by limiting its risks,
PartnerTech can more accurately anticipate earnings
and thereby strengthen its competitiveness when it
comes to pricing and level of service.

Operating risks
PartnerTech serves customers in a number of different
sectors, of which telecom infrastructure, IT/mecha-
tronics and medical equipment are dominant. These
sectors are generally showing strong growth, thanks to
expansion – primarily in the areas of information 
technology and telecom – and the general trend toward
outsourcing in the traditional engineering industry.

The keys to success include:

• That the Company’s customers prosper

• The ability to handle volume fluctuations 
satisfactorily.

• Having the proper expertise, primarily in terms of
product development and production processes

• Managing the business in a cost-effective way

PartnerTech does not take any operating risks, as the
Company does not have any products of its own. As
a rule, the Company charges for all development
assignments on an ongoing basis and avoids the risks 
associated with payment in the form of royalties or
per manufactured product.

PartnerTech has also reduced the risk of credit losses
by means of a credit policy that requires obtaining
information about the financial status of its customers
on a continual basis. The objective is to monitor and
measure risk exposure per customer, from the time
that an order is placed until payment is received from
the customer. 

In most cases, changes in material prices are trans-
parent vis-à-vis customers, meaning that if the price
of the material increases the customer pays the 

increase and if the price of the material decreases,
that change is also passed on to the customer.

However, in order for PartnerTech to be competitive,
it must be able to offer the lowest price on input
goods. 

PartnerTech’s units operate under a common insurance
policy. The purpose of this approach is to achieve 
controlled and measurable risk exposure. PartnerTech
insures its entire business for consequential loss and
damage to property. 

Financial risks
PartnerTech is exposed to a number of financial 
risks, including foreign exchange, borrowing, interest
rate, liquidity and credit risks. The Group’s financial
policy strives to keep these risks at the lowest level
possible. 

The Group’s foreign exchange risk is relatively limited
by the fact that most of the Group’s sales are in
Swedish kronor. Purchasing transactions represent the
greatest foreign exchange risks in the business.
However, this risk is limited by the fact that the costs
for input goods are largely transparent vis-à-vis the
customer. Any high exposure in a particular currency
is handled by hedging the exposure in accordance with
PartnerTech’s risk policy. The translation exposure is
limited, since the Group’s units in other countries are
relatively small. Those types of foreign exchange risks
are not currently hedged. 

The Group’s interest risk arises from PartnerTech’s 
interest-bearing debt. As a result, the size of the
Company’s interest-bearing debt is continually 
monitored. At the end of 2000, PartnerTech’s interest-
bearing debt was SEK 204.5 million (112.0).
Normally, PartnerTech’s debts have a short period of
fixed interest. For the purpose of limiting the negative
impact of a sharp increase in interest rates, PartnerTech
has hedged SEK 150 million of its net indebtedness.
Half of the indebtedness is hedged for 18 months
and the other half for 36 months at a maximum rate
of 7.5 percent. With the aim of optimizing interest
netting, most of the companies are linked to the
Group’s central account at Nordbanken.

RISK MANAGEMENT



Operations and structure
PartnerTech AB, corporate identification no.
556251–3308, is a company with a long history as a lea-
ding contract manufacture in the areas of electronics and
mechanics. Within these areas, the company assumes
total responsibility (to a greater or lesser extent), in colla-
boration with the customer, to design, manufacture and
handle logistics for existing products, as well as carry out
new product introductions. PartnerTech serves customer
primarily in the telecom infrastructure, IT/mechatronics
and medical equipment sectors. 

The Group considers the world to be its marketplace and
has design, manufacturing and distribution units in a
number of places around the globe. PartnerTech currently
operates in Atlanta, Hongkong, Järfälla, Karlskoga,
Ljungby, Malmö, Storfors and Åtvidaberg. The head-
quarters of the parent company are in Malmö. 

Net profit for the year
PartnerTech’s profit for the year after financial items
amounted to SEK 113.7 million. The Company’s profit
after tax was SEK 80.5 million.

Major events during 2000
PartnerTech Inc. was established and incorporated in
Atlanta, Georgia in February. The launch in the United
States gave PartnerTech the opportunity to offer existing
and potential customers manufacturing capacity, as well
as services such as development and logistics. Production
began at the Atlanta unit in April 2000.

On March 23, PartnerTech acquired all shares in 
Temo Finmekaniska Verkstad AB. The company 
changed name to PartnerTech Järfälla AB. Prior to the
acquisition, the company reported annual sales of SEK
60 million and had more than 30 employees. The 
company carried on contract manufacture of prototypes
in the area of advanced high-speed processing. It now
focuses on the telecom market. The company operates
in the Järfälla area of Stockholm. The acquisition was a
strategic move aimed at strengthening PartnerTech, 
primarily in prototype manufacture and as a develop-
ment partner.

Following a decision by the Annual Meeting of
Shareholders, PartnerTech moved its headquarters to
Malmö in April.

In August, most of PartnerTech AB’s operating activities
were transferred to PartnerTech Åtvidaberg AB by
means of an intra-Group sale.

On December 19, PartnerTech unveiled its new Design
& Engineering Center in Järfälla. The center will serve as
a strategic design unit, primarily for telecom. This first
design & engineering center is aimed at providing custo-
mers with greater access to development and prototype
production services. 

Refund of pension premiums by SPP
PartnerTech confirmed in 2000 that the SPP insurance
company has set aside, under certain specified conditions,
SEK 25 million on PartnerTech’s behalf to be used for pen-
sion purposes. During 2000, SPP disbursed SEK 5 million
of that amount to PartnerTech. PartnerTech allocated the
remaining amount in its final accounts in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles. A total of SEK
24.2 million affected PartnerTech’s profit during the year.

Changes in the Board and Management
Sverker Littorin departed from the Board at the time of
the Annual General Meeting on March 23, 2000. He was
succeeded by Patrik Tigerschiöld, CEO of Skanditek
Industriförvaltning AB. 

Ahead of the 2001 Annual General Meeting, Board
Chairman Per Wejke has announced that he is not
making himself available for re-election.

The work of the Board
The work of the Board follows a fixed agenda, 
designed to secure the Board’s need for information,
and is circumscribed by the specific rules of procedure
adopted by the Board to determine the division of
duties between Board and Chief Executive Officer.

In addition to the members of the Board, other 
officers of the Company take part in this work, in
various reporting or administrative capacities.

During 2000, the Board held six regular meetings, 
in accordance with the timetable approved for the
meetings, together with four specially convened extra-
ordinary meetings. The extraordinary meetings, large-
ly telephone conferences, were called mainly to discuss
acquisitions carried out during the year.
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Management of the business
The Board is responsible for the overall strategy for
the Group. In addition, the Board is responsible for
the organization and management of the Group, in
accordance with the Swedish Companies Act.

In the annual processes of budget and strategy review,
the Board and Executive Management set out the
frameworks for activities, while at the same time the
foundations are laid for a substantial measure of
decentralization. 

The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for 
operational management of the Group, aided by an
executive group comprising the persons operationally
responsible, together with those responsible for the

executive functions of financial management, IT, 
market communication, human resources, quality and
business development. The executive group comprised
a total of ten regular members. The size and composi-
tion of the executive group will vary as the result of
changes taking place at the Company.

Environmental management
PartnerTech conducts activities subject to permit
requirements in accordance with the Environmental
Code, permit levels B and C. The permit relates 
to emissions into the water and air from lacquering
facilities and cleaning of PCB’s. The water discharged
contains certain heavy metals. In some mechanical
processing, minor quantities of cutting oils, coolants
and white spirit are used. Waste is dealt with by 
external recycling firms.

Malmö, February 12, 2001

Per Wejke

Chairman of the Board

Hans Andersson

Sonny Lindqvist

Mikael Jonson

CEO

Hans Ahlinder

Kirsten Gustavsson

Andrejs Cakste

Patrik Tigerschiöld

Group
The Group’s non-restricted reserves total SEK
98,406,000. Thus, an allocation of SEK 2,250,000 to
restricted reserves is proposed.

Parent Company
Available for distribution by the Annual General
Meeting:

Profit brought forward SEK 49 954 936
Net profit for the year SEK 45 662 188 
Total SEK 95 617 124

The Board of Directors and the CEO propose that the
unappropriated profit be distributed as follows:

Dividend to shareholders,
SEK 1.50 per share SEK 11 341 500
To be carried forward SEK 84 275 624
Total SEK 95 617 124

PROPOSAL FOR APPROPRIATION OF PROFIT
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Amounts in TSEK Note Group Parent Company*

INCOME/COSTS 2000 1999 2000 1999

Net sales 1 1 188 507 807 409 549 237 752 687
Cost of goods and services sold 2-5 -1 049 522 -715 523 -468 992 -666 911

Gross profit 138 985 91 886 80 245 85 776

Selling expenses 2-5 -24 600 -12 998 -9 220 -10 705

Administrative expenses 2-5 -18 465 -13 297 -6 746 -12 998

Items affecting comparability 6 24 198 – 21 251 –

Other operating income 7 4 930 1 517 367 1 268

Other operating expenses -3 160 -1 452 -4 739 -1 203

Operating profit 121 888 65 656 81 158 62 138

Interest income and similar earnings items 704 1 191 3 099 1 872

Interest costs and similar earnings items -8 910 -4 311 -5 154 -3 541

Profit after financial items 113 682 62 536 79 103 60 469

Appropriations 15 – – -15 770 -13 070

Income tax on profit for the year 8 -33 192 -17 079 -17 671 -12 682

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 80 490 45 457 45 662 34 717

* PartnerTech AB’s operating activities were transferred to PartnerTech Åtvidaberg AB August 1, 2000 through an intra-Group sale.

INCOME STATEMENT
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Amounts in TSEK Note Group Parent Company

DESCRIPTION 2000 1999 2000 1999

BUSINESS OPERATIONS

Net profit for the year

- Reported profit 80 490 45 457 45 662 32 406

- Depreciation according to plan 4, 5 28 459 12 422 4 328 7 838

- Capital gain/loss on fixed assets 168 -93 -116 42

- Appropriations/provisions 15, 16 7 744 11 314 -3 157 13 070

Funds provided from profit 116 861 69 100 46 717 53 356

FUNDS TIED UP IN OPERATIONS

- Change in inventories -44 559 -32 540 119 055 -3 116

- Change in trade accounts - receivables -64 952 -1 629 110 711 16 212

- Change in other current receivables -2 404 -2 900 -479 303

- Change in other accounts payables - trade 16 440 12 564 -81 933 608

- Change in other current liabilities -195 26 117 -63 975 12 880

Change in funds tied up in business -95 670 1 612 83 379 26 887
CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS OPERATIONS 21 191 70 712 130 096 80 243

INVESTMENTS

- Gross investment in intangible assets -10 236 -57 748 – –

- Gross investments in tangible assets -82 467 -59 627 -956 -10 348

- Gross investments in financial assets -902 -170 -124 377 -74 266

- Sales/trade-ins of fixed assets 2 484 285 44 410 150

Funds applied to investments -91 121 -117 260 -80 923 -84 464
CASH FLOW AFTER INVESTMENTS -69 930 -46 548 49 173 -4 221

FINANCING

- Change, Group loans – – -1 871 -761

- Change, external loans 76 461 47 789 -41 762 5 702

- Dividend -5 670 -3 024 -5 670 -3 024

- Option premiums, net 60 2 042 60 2 042

Change in financing 70 861 46 807 -49 243 3 959

Price difference, liquid assets 44 – – –

CHANGE IN LIQUID ASSETS 975 259 -70 -262

Liquid assets on January 1 599 340 78 340

Liquid Balance on December 31 1 574 599 7 78

Granted and unutilized credit lines 29 039 78 580 29 039 72 284

UNAPPROPRIATED LIQUIDITY 30 613 79 179 29 046 72 362

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION



Amounts in TSEK Note Group Parent Company*

ASSETS Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99 Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99

Fixed assets
Intangible assets
Goodwill 9 61 386 56 695 – –

Tangible assets
Machinery, equipment and tooling 10 159 773 102 773 1 178 48 230

Financial assets
Participations in Group companies 11 – – 175 138 52 555

Receivables in Group companies – – 32 705 22 052

Participations in other companies 1 062 170 902 160

Other current receivables 18 641 – – –

Total fixed assets 240 862 159 638 209 923 122 997

Current assets
Inventories etc.
Raw materials, components and supplies 123 489 93 252 – 80 514

Work in progress 59 385 39 623 – 33 104

Finished products and goods for resale 15 856 14 521 – 4.354

Work on contract 4 952 3 202 – 3.202

Advance payments to suppliers 650 334 – 334

Advance payments from customers -11 294 -2 453 – -2 453

Total inventories etc. 12 193 038 148 479 – 119 055

Current receivables
Accounts receivables - trade 196 327 131.375 – 113 534

Current receivables – Group companies – – 14 867 1 584

Other current receivables 1 458 972 5 37

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 13 4 446 2 528 479 1 828

Total current receivables 202 231 134 875 15 351 116 983

Cash and equivalents 1 574 599 7 78

Total current assets 396 843 283 953 15 358 236 116

TOTAL ASSETS 637 705 443 591 225 281 359 113

* An intra-Group sale on August 1, 2000 transferred a majority of operating assets and liabilities to the wholly owned subsidiary PartnerTech Åtvidaberg AB.
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Amounts in TSEK Note Group Parent Company

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99 Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99

Shareholders’ equity
Restricted equity
Share capital 37 805 37 800 37 805 37 800

Share premium reserve – – 2 097 2 042

Restricted reserves in Group 69 979 22 228 – –

Statutory reserve – – 5 568 3 218

Total restricted equity 14 107 784 60.028 45 470 43 060

Non-restricted equity
Profit or loss brought forward – – 49 955 25 569

Non-restricted reserves in Group 17 916 25 682 – –

Net profit for the year 80 490 45 457 45 662 34 717

Group contributions paid after tax – – – -2 311

Total non-restricted equity 14 98 406 71 139 95 617 57 975
Total shareholders’ equity 206 190 131 167 141 087 101 035

Untaxed reserves 15 – – 33 479 36 636
Provisions 16 27 248 17 912 – –

Long-term liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions 17 176 430 101 166 8 663 61 816

Liabilities to Group companies – – 7 702 –

Total long-term liabilities 176 430 101 166 16 365 61 816

Short-term liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions  17 29 667 11 421 3 690 –

Accounts payables - trade 113 964 97 524 2 763 85 568

Liabilities to Group companies – – 19 138 1 325

Income tax liabilities 5 323 1 117 3 313 2 685

Other short-term liabilities 17 585 28 571 647 26 325

Accrued expenses and deferred income 13 61 298 54 713 4 799 43 723

Total current liabilities 227 837 193 346 34 350 159 626
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 637 705 443 591 225 281 359 113

Pledged security
Chattel mortgages to secure own liabilities to credit institutions 171 700 162 500 – 134 000

Shares in Group companies 193 356 – 173 495 –

Contingent liabilities
Contingent liability to secure pension commitment 33 31 – –

Other contingent liabilities 1 559 3 771 5 575 2 375
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Net revenue
In 2000, PartnerTech enjoyed volume growth 
of 47 percent, corresponding to sales of SEK 1,188.5 
million (807.4). For comparable units, sales rose by
31 percent. The increase was primarily attributable to
PartnerTech’s telecom infrastructure and IT/mecha-
tronics market segments.

The improvement stemmed from underlying market
growth, as well as new customers and greater volumes
generated by existing customers. 

Profit/Loss for the year
Excluding items affecting comparability of SEK 
24.2 million, the operating profit for 2000 was SEK
97.8 million (65.7). That represents an increase of 49
percent from 1999. The operating margin increased
somewhat from 8.1 percent in 1999 to 8.2 percent in
2000. The variations in operating margin from quarter
to quarter are chiefly due to changes in volume and 
product mix. However, new products and customers
also cause such variations.

One item affecting comparability was an SPP refund
of SEK 24.2 million, a new recalculation of which
resulted in an increase of SEK 1.8 million in the
fourth quarter. 

The Group’s financial revenue and expense for 2000
totaled SEK -8,2 million (-3.1). The increase in 
financial expense was due primarily to the fact that
the acquisitions carried out in 1999 and 2000 were
financed by means of a positive cash flow from initial
operations and greater borrowing. 

The profit after financial items, excluding items
affecting comparability, for 2000 was SEK 89.6 
million (62.5), an increase of 43% from 1999. The
profit includes goodwill amortization of SEK 3.8
million (1.1). Including items affecting comparability,
the profit after financial items was SEK 113.8 million
(62.5).
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MSEK Quarter Q1 –99 Q2 –99 Q3 –99 Q 4 –99 Q1 –00 Q2 –00 Q3 –00 Q4 –00

Net revenue 188,3 209,9 171,2 238,1 250,4 327,0 275,4 335,7

Operating profit* 9,5 21,1 17,8 17,3 20,5 34,5 24,5 18,2

Operating margin* 5,1% 10,1% 10,4% 7,3% 8,2% 10,6% 8,9% 5,4%

* Excluding items affecting comparability (SEK 22.4 million Q2, 2000, SEK 1.8 million Q4, 2000).

COMMENTS ON INCOME STATEMENT

Telecom 
infrastructure 

IT / mechatronics 

Medical 
equipment 

46%

10%

44%

Net revenue per sector



Profit generation added SEK 116.9 million (69.1) to
Group assets. Funds tied up in operations increased
by SEK 95.7 million (-1.6). That generated a total
cash flow from operating activities of SEK 21.2 
million (70.7). 

Net investments during the year totaled SEK 91.1
million (117.3). Of these investments, gross invest-
ments in intangible assets totaled SEK 10.2 million
(57.7), tangible assets SEK 82.5 million (59.6) and
financial assets SEK 0.9 million (0.2).

The cash flow after investments was SEK -69.9 
million (-46.5).

For 2000, dividends of SEK 5.7 million (3.0) were
distributed to shareholders. External borrowing
increased by SEK 76.5 million (47.8). The total 
change in financing was SEK 70.9 million (46.8). 

Due to the above, liquid assets increased by SEK 1.0
million (0.3).

COMMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

COMMENTS ON STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN 

FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group’s operating capital at the end of the 
year amounted to SEK 410.8 million (243.2). That
represents an increase of SEK 167.6 million. Of the
capital, SEK 27.3 million was related to acquisitions.

Working capital increased by 94 percent to SEK
197.2 million (101.4) at the end of the year. Of this
working capital, accounts receivable at the end of the
year accounted for SEK 196.3 million (131.4), inven-
tories for SEK 193.0 million (148.1), and accounts
payable for SEK 114.0 million (97.5). SEK 0.2 milli-
on of the increase was attributable to acquisitions. 

Fixed capital at the end of 2000 was SEK 240.9 
million (159.6), of which SEK 61.4 million (56.7) was
intangible assets, SEK 159.8 million (102.8) tangible
assets and the remaining SEK 19.7 million (0.2)
financial assets.

Net borrowing, that is, interest-bearing liabilities less
cash and equivalents, was SEK 204.5 million (112.0)
at the end of the year.

Shareholders’ equity increased during the year by
SEK 75.1 million to SEK 206.2 million (131.2) at the
end of the year. The equity/assets ratio rose during
the year by 2.8 percentage points, from 29.5 percent
to 32.4 percent.
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General accounting policies
PartnerTech’s consolidated financial statements are
prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
Swedish Annual Accounts Act, which comply with
EU regulations, and follow the recommendations
issued by the Swedish Financial Accounting
Standards Council. The accounting policies are
unchanged since the previous year.

Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with the recommendations
of the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council
concerning consolidated financial statements. The
purchase method of accounting has been applied.
The consolidated financial statements comprise the
legal entities in which PartnerTech AB holds or 
controls more than 50 percent of the voting rights, or
owns participations in that legal entity and is entitled
alone to exercise a decisive influence over the legal
entity on the basis of an agreement or other regulation.
As a result, the assets and liabilities of subsidiaries
acquired are reported at market value as determined
in the purchase price allocation. If the acquisition
value of shares in a subsidiary exceeds the estimated
market value of the company’s net assets as determined
in the purchase price allocation, the difference is 
treated as goodwill on consolidation and is amortized
over an estimated economic life. Depreciation
periods of more than 20 years have not been used 
for goodwill reported in the present consolidated
financial statements. Only earnings arising after
acquisition are reported among the Group’s equity.
Intra-Group profits and intra-Group balances are
netted in the consolidated financial statements.

Untaxed reserves
During preparation of the consolidated balance
sheet, untaxed reserves have been divided into two
components, (i) a deferred tax liability which is
reported as a provision, and (ii) an equity portion
which is reported among restricted reserves. The
deferred tax liability has been calculated using the
current rate of tax.

Lease agreements
Significant financial lease agreements entered into
after January 1, 1997 are reported on the consolidated
balance sheet under assets and liabilities, respectively,

and the leasing cost is divided into depreciation and
interest. The allocation of leasing fees in the balance
sheet is based on utilization, which can differ from
what was actually paid in leasing fees during the year.

The Other lease commitments – i.e. leasing of private
cars for operational purposes, for example, and
financial leasing – prior to January 1, 1997, or financial
leasing of minor value, are not reported on the balance
sheet and the entire cost is reported as an operating
cost.

Receivables and liabilities
Receivables are reported in the amounts in which
they are expected to be received. Provision for bad
debts has been determined after examination of the
circumstances of each case. Receivables and liabilities
in foreign currency are translated to Swedish kronor
at the year-end exchange rate. Any difference 
between the historical rate and the year-end rate is
charged to income.

The financial statements of foreign subsidiaries are
translated to Swedish kronor using the current 
method. This means that assets and liabilities are
translated at the year-end rate, while income and
expenses are translated at the average exchange rate
for the year. Any translation difference arising from
the translation of the net assets of foreign subsidiaries
at a rate that is different at year-end than at the
beginning of the year is taken directly to share-
holders’ equity on the balance sheet.

Inventories
Inventories are valued at either acquisition value or
actual value, whichever is lower. To determine the
acquisition value, the “first-in, first-out” (FIFO) 
method is applied. The lower value (LVP) is calcula-
ted on a collective basis for homogeneous groups of
products. No revenue recognition is applied with
respect to work in progress. A provision for ob-
solescence is made for outdated or redundant 
products, on an individual basis per item, following 
a review to establish future needs.

Fixed assets
Fixed assets are reported at acquisition value, less a
deduction for accumulated depreciation according to
plan. The depreciation applied is based on an 
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estimation of the service life of the respective assets. 
The following depreciation periods are used:

• Product-related tools and equipment – 3 years
• Vehicles and EDP equipment – 5 years
• Numerically controlled and shift-operated 

machines – 8 years
• Other machines and equipment – 10 years
• Goodwill – 5–20 years

Goodwill pertaining to subsidiaries and businesses
acquired is reported as a fixed asset and amortized
according to plan over the relevant estimated service
life. Any service life – the length of which is esta-
blished by an annual review – in excess of 5 years is
justified by the value added that the acquisition has
specifically introduced to the Group, in the form of
the following, in which strategic advantage and value
added are the most important factors:

• Future duration of the business
• Effects of changes in demand and other economic 

factors
• Remaining length of service for important categories 

of personnel
• Anticipated actions by competitors and potential 

competitors

The depreciation permissible for tax purposes is 
calculated in accordance with the laws and regula-
tions of the country concerned. Depreciation for tax
purposes, in excess of depreciation according to
plan, is considered excess depreciation, which 
constitutes an untaxed reserve.

Group and shareholders’ contributions
Shareholders’ contributions are taken directly to the
shareholders’ equity of the recipient, and realized in
shares and participations of the giver insofar as a
write-down is not required.

Group contributions are reported on the basis of
their financial significance, namely to minimize the
Group’s total tax. Since the Group contribution does
not represent compensation for performance, it is
charged directly against profit brought forward less a
deduction for its tax impact. The comparison year’s
profit and shareholders’ equity have been adjusted in
accordance with this principle.



Note 1 Net sales per geographical market

Group Parent Company

Geographical market 2000 1999 2000 1999

Sweden 1 153.462 776 147 539 156 721 528

Rest of Europe 26 047 30 815 9 961 30 712

Asia 3 383 3 383

Other markets 8 995 64 117 64

TOTAL 1 188 507 807 409 549 237 752 687

Proportion of direct exports 3% 4% 2% 4%

Note 2 Number of employees; wages,
salaries, other remunerations and
benefits

Average number of full-time employees

Group No. of women Total
Location/Country 2000 1999 2000 1999

Järfälla** 2 – 35 –

Karlskoga 5 4 48 8

Ljungby 29 10 91 40

Storfors 11 3 43 11

Åtvidaberg* 246 – 626 –

Atlanta, USA 1 – 7 –

Hongkong, China 1 1 2 2

TOTAL 296 240 859 629

Parent Company No. of women Total
Location/Country 2000 1999 2000 1999

Malmö 1 – 7 3

Åtvidaberg* – 222 – 565

TOTAL 1 222 7 568

* The Åtvidaberg unit was transferred to a wholly owned subsidiary on August 1, 
2000 by means of an intra-Group sale. See Group companies above.

** The Järfälla unit became part of the Group on April 1, 2000. The number of 
employees above represents the average on a full-year basis.

Wages, salaries, other remuneration and social security 
expenses

Group Parent Company
Employee category 2000 1999 2000 1999

Board and CEO* 2 990 2 622 2 990 2 622

Other employees 203 783 143 135 82 229 130 345

TOTAL 206 773 145 757 85 219 132 967

* Of which, bonuses etc 700 600 700 600

Fees to the Board of Directors

In 1999, fees totaling SEK 850,000 were paid to the Board in 

accordance with the decision of the Annual General Meeting. Of the

total, a fee of SEK 280,000 was paid to the Chairman, Per Wejke.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
All figures in TSEK unless otherwise stated

The CEO’s remuneration and benefits

A salary and other benefits totaling SEK 2,150,000 (2,022,000) were

paid during the year to the CEO, including a bonus of SEK 700,000

(600,000). If the CEO’s employment is to be terminated at his own

request, a period of notice of six months is required. If the CEO’s

employment is to be terminated at the Company’s request, the period

of notice required is twelve months. In the latter case, the CEO is also

entitled to a severance payment corresponding to twelve months’ salary,

less the salary received from new employment.

Group Parent Company
Social security expenses 2000 1999 2000 1999

TOTAL 87.167 59.986 36.869 54.712

Of which, pension costs 16 447 10 362 7 770 9 522

Auditors’ fees

Group Parent Company
Type of fee 2000 1999 2000 1999

Audit fee 575 325 188 175

Consultation fee 299 139 155 139

TOTAL 874 464 343 314

Note 3 Purchases from / sales to Group
companies

Parent Company’s purchases from / sales to other Group companies:

Value of purchases/sales Parent Company
excl. VAT 2000 1999

Value of purchases 9 107 2 177

Value of sales – 126

Note 4 Planned depreciations 
– intangible assets

Goodwill

Group Parent Company
Function of operating costs 2000 1999 2000 1999

Costs of goods and
services sold 2 385 350 – –

Selling expenses 1 407 703 – –

TOTAL 3 792 1 053 – –

Note 5 Planned depreciations 
– tangible assets

Machinery, equipment and tools

Group Parent Company
Function of operating costs 2000 1999 2000 1999

Costs of goods and
services sold 23 892 11 315 4 210 7 784

Selling expenses 579 29 57 29

Administrative expenses 196 25 61 25

TOTAL 24 667 11 369 4 328 7 838
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Note 6 Items affecting comparability

Group Parent Company
2000 1999 2000 1999

Allocated SPP funds 24 198 – 21 251 –

TOTAL 24 198 – 21 251 –

Note 7 Government support and grants
During the year, the Parent Company received, and took up as income

in the business, central/ local government subsidies and grants amounting

to SEK 204,000 (366,000). A total of SEK 1,930,000 (366,000) for 

subsidies and grants was reported forthe Group.

Note 8 Income taxes
As the result of a tax audit in 2000, the tax authorities in Linköping

maintained that PartnerTech, in connection with the issue of stock

options to its employees in 1999, should have reported an additional

SEK 2.1 million in taxable income. PartnerTech does not share that

opinion and has appealed the decision. No tax expense has been set

aside in the annual accounts for that matter.

The Parent Company’s reported tax liability for 1999 includes

adjustments with regard to the 1998 tax assessment. The effect of the

adjustment was to benefit income in the amount of SEK 478,000. The

reason for this improvement is that the tax authorities approved an

open request for immediate deductibility of a provision for a severance

payment to the Company’s former CEO, which for reasons of prudence

was not taken into account in the calculation of the 1998 tax liability.

Note 9 Intangible assets

Goodwill

Group Parent Company
Type of value 2000 1999 2000 1999

Opening value at 
beginning of year 56 695 – – –

Investment for the year 10 236 57 748

Sales/discarding
for the year -1 753 – – –

Depreciation for the year -3 792 -1 053 – –

CLOSING PLANNED
RESIDUAL VALUE 61 386 56 695 – –

Note 10 Tangible assets

Machinery, equipment and tools

Group Parent Company
Type of value 2000 1999 2000 1999

Opening
acquisition value 175 648 125 635 116 623 115 716

Investment for the year 82 467 59 627 956 10 .348

Sales/discarding
for the year -7 804 -9 614 -116 300 -9 441

Closing
acquisition value 250 311 175 648 1 279 116 623

Opening depreciation -72 744 -70 760 -68 262 -69 636

Sales/discarding
for the year 6 852 9 423 72 487 9 250

Depreciation for the year -24 647 -11 407 -4 326 -7 876

Closing depreciation -90 538 -72 744 -101 -68 262

Opening write-downs -131 -169 -131 -169

Discarding for the year 131 – 131 –

Write-downs for the year – 38 – 38

Closing write-downs 0 -131 0 -131

CLOSING PLANNED
RESIDUAL VALUES 159 773 102 773 1 178 48 230

Agreements on leasing of machinery and equipment, not reported on 
the balance sheet:

Group * Parent Company
Type of value Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99 Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99

Acquisition value 12 195 21 921 – 44 930

Charges paid in the
current year 2 413 4 699 – 7 168

Charges to pay in year 1 3 247 4 075 – 8 348

Charges to pay in year 2 1 328 2 248 – 6 620

Charges to pay in year 3 – 1 311 – 5 082

Charges to pay in year 4 – – – 2 546

Charges to pay in year 5 – – – 2 273

Charges to pay in year 6 – – – 1 982

Charges to pay in year 7 – – – 1 431

Charges to pay in year 8 – – – 127

TOTAL REMAINING 
CHARGES TO PAY 4 575 7 634 – 28 409

* Agreements signed before January 1, 1997



Note 12  Inventories
As a provision for obsolescence in outdated and redundant goods, the

following write-downs have been applied to the book values of Group

and Parent Company inventories:

Group Parent Company
Type of goods Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99 Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99

Raw materials, components 
and supplies 14 711 11 084 – 10 801

Work in progress 2 490 2 786 – 2 719

Finished goods and 
goods for resale 1 380 1 222 – 172

TOTAL WRITE-DOWNS 18 581 15 092 – 13 692

Note 13  Major accruals and deferrals

Group Parent Company
Description Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99 Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99

Miscellaneous prepaid 
charges and premiums 4 441 2 321 479 1 828

Miscellaneous accrued 
income 5 207 – – 

TOTAL INTERIM 
RECEIVABLES 4 446 2 528 479 1 828

Accrued wages, salaries,
other remuneration and
social security expenses 45 222 46 305 – 36 744

Purchases received,
not invoiced 3 193 3 634 – 3 634

Accrued interest expense 14 312 – 210

Miscellaneous accrued 
expenses 12 320 4 462 4 799 3 135

Miscellaneous prepaid
income 549 – – –

TOTAL INTERIM 
LIABILITIES 61 298 54 713 4 799 43 723
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Note 11 Financial assets

Participations in Group companies

Percentage of Nom. value TSEK Book value TSEK
Company / Co. Reg. No. / Legal domicile No. of shares capital/votes Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99 Dec. 31, 00 Dec. 31, 99

PartnerTech Järfälla AB, 556346-0012, Järfälla 2 000 100 200 – 21 401 –

PartnerTech Karlskoga AB, 556338-1242, Karlskoga 2 000 100 200 – 8 000 –

PartnerTech Ljungby AB, 556366-2922, Ljungby 40 000 100 4 000 4 000 4 000 4 000

PartnerTech Storfors AB, 556023-0293, Storfors 8 000 100 800 – 6 750 –

PartnerTech Åtvidaberg AB, 556539-8012, Åtvidaberg* 300 000 100 30 000 100 133 344 48 444

PartnerTech Ltd, Hongkong, China 1 000 100 111 111 111 111

PartnerTech Inc, 658900-9779, Atlanta, USA 1 000 100 1 332 – 1 332 –

PartnerTech 1000 AB, 556590-1195, Malmö (inactive) 1 000 100 100 – 100 –

PartnerTech 1001 AB, 556590-1187, Malmö (inactive) 1 000 100 100 – 100 –

TOTAL 36 845 4211 175 138 52 555

* Previously Nordisk Kvalitetsproduktion AB. During, year 2000, the Åtvidaberg unit obtained additional equity of SEK 55,000,000 and additional share capital of SEK 29,900,000.

Note 14  Changes in shareholders’ equity

Profit Net profit Total share-
Share Restricted brought for the holders’

Parent Company capital reserves forward year equity

CLOSING BALANCE
Dec. 31, 1999 37 800 5 260 25 569 32 406 101 035

Alllocation to 
statutory reserve – 2 350 – -2 350 –

Issue of new shares 5 55 – – 60

Dividend – – – -5 670 -5 670

Profit for 1999 
brougt forward – – 24 386 -24 386 –

Profit for the year – – – 45 662 45 662

CLOSING BALANCE
Dec. 31, 2000 37 805 7 665 49 955 45 662 141 087

Non- Total share-
Share  Restricted restricted Profit for holders

Group capital reserves reserves the year equity

CLOSING BALANCE 
Dec. 31, 1999 37 800 22 228 25 682 45 457 131 167

Alllocation to 
statutory reserve – 2 350 – -2 350 –

Issue of new shares 5 55 – – 60

Dividend – – – -5 670 -5 670

Shift between restricted 
and non-restricted
shareholders equity – 30 910 -30 910 – –

Profit for 1999 
brought forward – – 23 144 -23 144 –

Change in 
untaxed reserves – 14 293 – -14 293 –

Profit for the year – – – 80 490 80 490

Translation differences – 143 – – 143

CLOSING BALANCE
Dec. 31, 2000 37 805 69 979 17 916 80 490 206 190
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Note 15  Untaxed reserves

Change Parent Company
Reserve 2000 Dec. 31, 00 Dec.31, 99

Tax allocation reserve 15 770 33 433 17 663

Excess depreciation, 
tangible assets* – 46 18 973

TOTAL 15 770 33 479 36 636

* In connection with the intra-Group sale from PartnerTech AB to PartnerTech 
Åtvidaberg AB, excess depreciation that had fallen due on transferred fixed 
assets were also transferred.

Note 16  Provisions

Change Group
Reserve 2000 Dec. 31, 00 Dec.31, 99

Provision for deferred  
tax liabilities 9 317 25 656 16 339

Provisions for pensions 19 1 592 1 573

TOTAL 9 336 27 248 17 912

Note 17  Liabilities to credit institutions

Group Parent Company
Credit/security Dec.31, 00 Dec.31, 99 Dec.31, 00 Dec.31, 99

Bank draft facilities used 961 13 020 961 7 816

Financing loans 141 920 69 214 11 392 54 000

Lease liabilities 63 216 30 353 – –

TOTAL LIABILITIES TO 
CREDIT INSTITUTIONS 206 097 112 587 12 353 61 816

Of which, due for payment
within 12 months 29 667 11 421 3 690 –

Of which, due for payment
after 5 years or later 5 370 3 124 – –

BANK OVERDRAFT
FACILITIES GRANTED 30 000 91 600 30 000 80 100

Security furnished within   
scope of chattel mortgages 171 700 162 500 – 134 000

Pledged security

Shares in Group 
companies 193 356 – 173 495 –



To the general meeting of the shareholders of PartnerTech AB (publ)
Corporate identity number 556251-3308

We have audited the annual accounts, the consolidated accounts, the accounting
records and the administration of the board of directors and the CEO of PartnerTech
AB (publ) for the year 2000. These accounts and the administration of the company are
the responsibility of the board of directors and the CEO. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on the annual accounts, the consolidated accounts and the ad-
ministration based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in
Sweden. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance that the annual accounts and the consolidated accounts are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the accounts. An audit also includes assessing the accounting
principles used and their application by the board of directors and the CEO, as well 
as evaluating the overall presentation of information in the annual accounts and the 
consolidated accounts. As a basis for our opinion concerning discharge from liability we
examined significant decisions, actions taken and circumstances of the company in
order to be able to determine the liability, if any, to the company of any board member
or the CEO. We also examined whether any board member or the CEO has, in any other
way, acted in contravention of the Companies Act, the Annual Accounts Act or the
Articles of Association. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
opinion set out below. 

The annual accounts and the consolidated accounts have been prepared in accordance
with the Annual Accounts Act and, thereby, give a true and fair view of the company´s
and the group´s financial position and results of operations in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles in Sweden.

We recommend to the general meeting of shareholders that the income statements and
the balance sheets of the parent company and the group be adopted, that the profit for
the parent company be dealt with in accordance with the proposal in the administration
report and that the members of the board of directors and the CEO be discharged from
liability for the financial year. 

Malmö, February 21, 2001

DELOITTE & TOUCHE AB

Christer Olander
Authorized Public Accountant

5 0 A U D I T  R E P O R T
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MARGINS

Gross Margin Margin income before depreciation as a percentage of net sales.

Operating margin Income after depreciation as a percentage of net sales.

Profit margin Income after financial items, as a percentage of net sales.

Items affecting comparability Items affecting comparability, as a percentage of net sales.

RETURN ON CAPITAL

Return on operating capital Operating profit, as a percentage of average operating capital.

Return on adjusted equity Profit after financial items, less paid and deferred tax pertaining to appropriations made  
during the year, as a percentage of average shareholders’ equity. A tax rate of 28 percent has been used for calculating
deferred tax.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Operating capital Total assets less interest-bearing assets and interest-free liabilities.

Adjusted shareholders’ equity Shareholders’ equity, plus untaxed reserves less deferred tax liability. 

Interest-bearing net liability Interest-bearing liabilities less liquid assets.

Rate of asset turnover Net revenue divided by average operating capital.

Interest coverage ratio Operating income, plus financial income divided by financial expense.

Equity/ assets ratio Adjusted shareholders’ equity as a percentage of total assets. 

Net debt/equity ratio Interest-bearing net debt, divided by adjusted shareholders’ equity.

Share of risk-bearing capital Adjusted shareholders’ equity plus deferred tax liabilities, as a percentage of total assets.

Net investments Investments in fixed assets, less sales, replacements and investment grants.

EMPLOYEES 

Net sales per employee Net sales divided by the average number of full-time employees.

DATA PER SHARE

Income per share after full-rate tax Income after net financial items less tax paid and deferred tax pertaining to 
appropriations made during the year, divided by the average number of shares.

Income per share after standard-rate tax Income after net financial items less standard-rate tax, divided by the 
average number of shares.

Adjusted shareholders’ equity per share Adjusted shareholders’ equity divided by the number of shares at year-

end.

P/E ratio The share´s market price divided by income per share after full-rate tax.

Price per share paid/ adjusted shareholders’ equity The share´s market price divided by adjusted 
shareholders’ equity per share.

DEFINITIONS
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PER WEJKE
Stockholm, born 1937.
Chairman of the Board since 1997.
Other posts: Chairman of the boards of Teligent AB,
IDA Systems AB and a number of smaller companies.
Member of the boards of Allgon AB, Binär Elektronik AB,
Tradex AB and IT Provider AB.
Holding in PartnerTech: 20,000 shares 
(plus 6,000 shares in wife’s company).

HANS ANDERSSON
Åtvidaberg, born 1962.
Employee representative, the Swedish Union of Clerical 
and Technical Employees in Industry (SIF).
Member of the Board since 2000.
Holding in PartnerTech: 200 shares, 500 options.

LENNART PETTERSSON
Åtvidaberg, born 1960.
Employee representative,
the Swedish Metal Workers’ Union (Metall).
Deputy since 1998.
Holding in PartnerTech: 100 shares, 500 options.

MIKAEL JONSON
Falsterbo, born 1957.
CEO of PartnerTech AB. 
Member of the Board since 1999.
Other posts: Member of the Board of 
Verkstadsindustriers Council of Administrators.
Chairman of the board of Binär Elektronik AB.
Holding in PartnerTech: 4000 shares, 15,000 options, and
150,000 options written by Skanditek Industriförvaltning AB.

PATRIK TIGERSCHIÖLD
Stockholm, born 1964.
Member of the Board since 2000.
Other posts: CEO of Skanditek Industriförvaltning AB.
Member of the boards of Skanditek Industriförvaltning AB,
Mydata Automation AB, Vitrolife AB, PBK Outsourcing AB, 
and Plenia Sweden AB.
Holding in PartnerTech: 0 shares, 0 options.

HANS AHLINDER
Österskär, born 1958.
Member of the Board since 1999.
Other posts: CEO of iBX AB.
Member of the boards of Forsen Kraft AB,
Hammarby Kraft AB, Svartnäs Kraft AB.
Holding in PartnerTech: 4,000 shares.

KIRSTEN GUSTAVSSON
Åtvidaberg, born 1943.
Employee representative, 
the Swedish Metal Workers’ Union (Metall).
Member of the Board since 1997.
Holding in PartnerTech: 500 options.

ANDREJS CAKSTE
Stockholm, born 1952.

Member of the Board since 1995.
Other posts: Chairman of the board of Infologic AB.
Member of the board of Addtek International Oy Ab.

Holding in PartnerTech: 8,000 shares.

LEIF HÄGGQVIST
Åtvidaberg, born 1949.

Employee representative, the Association of Management 
and Professional Staff (Ledarna).

Deputy since 1997.
Holding in PartnerTech: 1,000 options.

SONNY LINDQVIST
Göteborg, born 1940.

Member of the Board since 1997.
Holding in PartnerTech: 3,200 shares.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND AUDITORS

Auditors. CChhrriisstteerr  OOllaannddeerr.. Linköping, born 1944. Authorized Public Accountant. Deloitte & Touche. Auditor for PartnerTech since 1994.
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OVE ARBSJÖ
Linköping, born 1950.
Responsible for Design & Engineering.
Employed since 1981.
Holding in PartnerTech: 1,550 shares, 
10,000 options.

INGVAR ALM
Eskilstuna, born 1955.
Responsible for Purchasing.
Employed since 2000.
Holding in PartnerTech: 0 shares, 
0 options.

JONAS ARKESTAD
Falsterbo, born 1963.
Responsible for Finance.
Employed since 1999.
Holding in PartnerTech: 0 shares, 
9,000 options.

ROGER BJÖRKLUND
Åtvidaberg, born 1964.
Responsible for IT.
Employed since 1984.
Holding in PartnerTech: 2,000 shares, 
1,000 options.

MARTIN HAGBYHN
Malmö, born 1959.
Responsible for Marketing.
Employed since 1999.
Holding in PartnerTech: 400 shares, 
0 options. 

TORBJÖRN HÖRSTRÖM
Linköping, born 1948.
Responsible for Strategic development.
Employed since 1969.
Holding in PartnerTech: 3,050 shares, 
15,000 options.

JAN JOHANSSON
Trelleborg, born 1963.
Responsible for TQM.
Employed since 2000.
Holding in PartnerTech: 0 shares, 
0 options. 

MIKAEL JONSON
Falsterbo, born 1957.
CEO.
Employed since 1999.
Holding in PartnerTech: 4,000 shares, 
15,000 options, and 150,000 options 
written by Skanditek Industriförvaltning AB.

JONNA OPITZ
Malmö, born 1969.
Responsible for Market communication.
Employed since 2001.
Holding in PartnerTech: 0 shares, 
0 options. 

LEIF PLATE
Uddevalla, born 1954.
Responsible for Manufacturing.
Employed since 2000.
Holding in PartnerTech: 0 shares, 
0 options. 
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FFDDAA  ––  FFoooodd  aanndd  DDrruugg  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn.. Federal agency that approves new drugs in the 
United States.

GGMMPP  ––  GGoooodd  MMaannuuffaaccttuurriinngg  PPrraaccttiiccee.. Standards for U.S. medical technology industry.

55  SS.. Sort, Systematize, Standardize, Straighten up, Secure. Working method for boosting the
efficiency of a business.

HHuummaann  RReessoouurrcceess  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt.. Strategic approach to personnel management.

JJIITT  ——  JJuusstt  iinn  TTiimmee. A way to structure production in order to eliminate large inventories.

LLeeaann  MMaannuuffaaccttuurriinngg.. Strategic and administrative system for making a business more cost-effective.

MMeecchhaattrroonniiccss.. The intersection of electronic and mechanical processes.

MMoodduullaarriizzee.. Making production more efficient through the use of standard components.

NNPPII  ——  NNeeww  PPrroodduuccttss  IInnttrroodduuccttiioonn.. The integration of production and product development.

OOuuttssoouurrcciinngg.. Contracting of non-core operations such as production.

PPIINN  ccooddee.. Personal Identification Number used when paying by debit/credit card at a store or
over the Internet.

QQSSRR  ——  QQuuaalliittyy  SSyysstteemm  RReegguullaattiioonn.. Standards for U.S. medical equipment industry.

RRFF  kknnooww--hhooww.. Expertise in the area of radio frequency technology.

RRiisskk  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt.. The unit of a company that identifies and quantifies risks and takes action to
reduce or eliminate them.

TTQQMM  ——  TToottaall  QQuuaalliittyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt.. Procedures, working methods and strategies to ensure
continual qualitative improvements.

TTTTCC  ——  TTiimmee  ttoo  CCuussttoommeerr. See TTM.

TTTTMM  ––  TTiimmee  ttoo  MMaarrkkeett.. Time from the conception, design and manufacture of a product until its
launch in the market.

TTTTPP  ––  TTiimmee  ttoo  PPrroodduucctt.. Time from the design of a product until production.

TTTTVV  ––  TTiimmee  ttoo  VVoolluummee.. The time required to gear up production to large volumes.

COMMON ABBREVIATIONS AND TECHNICAL TERMS



PARTNERTECH AB
S Tullgatan 3
Box 4282, SE-203 14 Malmö
Sweden
Phone +46 40-10 26 40
Fax +46 40-10 26 49
info@partnertech.se
www.partnertech.se

PARTNERTECH JÄRFÄLLA AB
Saldovägen 1, SE-175 62 Järfälla
Sweden
Phone +46 8-761 95 00
Fax +46 8-761 95 01

PARNERTECH KARLSKOGA AB
Box 426, SE-691 27 Karlskoga
Sweden
Phone +46 586-501 70
Fax +46 586-550 14

PARTNERTECH LJUNGBY AB
Viaduktgatan 8, SE-341 32 Ljungby
Sweden
Phone +46 372-861 20
Fax +46 372-861 99 

PARTNERTECH STORFORS AB
Box 11, SE-688 21 Storfors
Sweden
Phone +46 550-616 00
Fax +46 550-617 23 

PARTNERTECH ÅTVIDABERG AB
SE-597 80 Åtvidaberg
Sweden
Phone +46 120-810 00
Fax +46 120-151 50

PARTNERTECH INC
2222 Northmont Parkway
Suite 200
Duluth, GA 30 096
USA
Phone +1-770-680-0000
Fax +1-770-680-0001

PARTNERTECH CHINA LTD.
7A Wallock Building
219 Wing Lok Street, West
Hong Kong
Phone +852 2850 8632
Fax +852 2541 6253
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